
 
 

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

Washington, D.C. 20535  

 
April 29, 2021 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD, JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384-4520  
  

FOIPA Request No.: 1406983-000 
Subject: Varo Corporation 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 

You were previously advised we were consulting with another agency concerning information 
located as a result of your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request. 
 

This consultation is complete and the enclosed material is being released to you with the 
appropriate exemption noted next to the redacted information pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, 
Section(s) 552/552a as noted below.   Below you will find checked boxes under statute headings indicating 
the appropriate exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure.  The checked 
exemption boxes used to withhold the information are further explained in the enclosed Explanation of 
Exemptions. 

 
Section 552  Section 552a 

(b)(1)
 

(b)(7)(A)
 

 (d)(5)
 

(b)(2)
 

(b)(7)(B)
 

 (j)(2)
 

(b)(3)                 (b)(7)(C)
 

 (k)(1)
 

Title 10 U.S. Code § 424 (b)(7)(D)
 

 (k)(2)
 

Title 50 U.S. Code § 3024(i)(1) (b)(7)(E)
 

 (k)(3)
 

Federal Rules of Criminal 
Procedure Rule 6(e) 

(b)(7)(F)
 

 (k)(4)
 

(b)(4)
 

(b)(8)
 

 (k)(5)
 

(b)(5)
 

(b)(9)
 

 (k)(6)
 

(b)(6)
 

  (k)(7)
 

 
184 pages were reviewed and 162 pages are being released. 

 

The appropriate redactions were made by the Defense Intelligence Agency (DIA) and the 
General Accounting Office (GAO). 

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to 

your request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” 
includes additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party 
individuals.  “Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also 
enclosed is our Explanation of Exemptions. 

 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in 
all correspondence concerning your request.   

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia


If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this 
request, you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United 
States Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an 
appeal through OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or 
electronically transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit 
your appeal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act 
Appeal."  Please cite the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by contacting the Office of Government Information 
Services (OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information 
Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 
20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile 
at 202-741-5769.  Alternatively, you may contact the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison by emailing 
foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  If you submit your dispute resolution correspondence by email, the subject 
heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please also cite the FOIPA Request Number 
assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

   See additional information which follows. 
 
 
Sincerely,              

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief  
Record/Information  
   Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
Enclosure(s) 
 

Please be advised that the Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) is operating at 

reduced staffing levels amidst the ongoing COVID-19 national emergency. The enclosed FOIPA release 

represents a work product that could be generated for you under these unprecedented circumstances. We 

appreciate your patience and understanding as we work to release as much information, to as many 

requesters as possible, as this emergency continues. 

 

The enclosed documents represent the final release of information responsive to your Freedom of 
Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request. This material is being provided to you at no charge. 

 

Inquiries regarding your OGA referral(s) designated within the release as “Referral/Direct” may be 

directed to the following agency(ies) at: 

 

U.S. Department of State 

Office of Information Programs and Services 
A-GIS-IPS-RL-RC 
SA 2 
Washington, DC 20522 
 
Department of Justice 
Criminal Division 
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Criminal Division, OEO, FOIA/PA 
JCK Building, Room 1127 
Washington DC, 20530-0001 
 
General Accounting Office 
Room 7149 
441 G Street, NW 
Washington D.C. 20548 
 
 
 
 

https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@ic.fbi.gov


 
 
Department of the Navy 
CNO FOIA/PA Program Office & Service Center 
Code: CNO DNS-36 - Ms. R. Patterson 
1013 O Street SE 
Bldg 166 Suite 311 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C., 20374 

 
For your information, a search of the indices to our Central Records System reflected there were 

additional records potentially responsive to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request. We 
have attempted to obtain this material so it could be reviewed to determine whether it was responsive to 
your request. We were advised that the potentially responsive records were not in their expected location 
and could not be located after a reasonable search. Following a reasonable waiting period, another attempt 
was made to obtain this material. This search for the missing records also met with unsuccessful results.



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com


FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA 
Addendum provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply 
to all requests.  Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your 
request seeks the listed information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 
requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the 
requirements of the FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia 
website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the 
FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to 
requests for records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere 
acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption 
(b)(1) and/or would reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 
3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of 
any individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 
552/552a (b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or 
do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm 
nor deny the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to 
FOIA exemption (b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a 
standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  
 

(iii) Requests for Records for Incarcerated Individuals.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of records 
which could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any incarcerated individual pursuant to 
FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(7)(E), (b)(7)(F), and (j)(2)].  
This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for reasonably described records by 

searching systems or locations where responsive records would reasonably be found.  A standard search normally 
consists of a search for main files in the Central Records System (CRS), an extensive system of records consisting of 
applicant, investigative, intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law 
enforcement, intelligence, and administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records 
of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance 
(ELSUR) records are included in the CRS.  Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not include references, 
administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.  For additional information about our record 
searches, visit www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records. 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of 
this dual mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records 
on every person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 
provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal 
history records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a 
listing of information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, 
federal employment, naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity 
History Summary Check.  Forms and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-
summary-checks.  Additionally, requests can be submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional 
information, please contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

 
(iv) National Name Check Program (NNCP).  The mission of NNCP is to analyze and report information in response to 

name check requests received from federal agencies, for the purpose of protecting the United States from foreign and 
domestic threats to national security.  Please be advised that this is a service provided to other federal agencies.  Private 
Citizens cannot request a name check.         

 

  

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
file:///C:/Users/ANROBERTSON/AppData/Local/Temp/1/Letters/www.fbi.gov/services/information-management/foipa/requesting-fbi-records
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the 

matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding 

or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records 

or information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a 

fair trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy, ( D ) 

could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any 

private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control, or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign 

policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or 

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity 

would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant 

to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service 

the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person 

who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 
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DALLAS NOTES THAT VARO, INC., GARLAND, TEXAS, IS THE MAIN

UNITED STATES MANUFACTURER OF DEFENSE-RELATED VISION 

ENHANCEMENT DEVICES, SOLD PRIMARILY TO THE UNITED STATES ARMY.
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WITH A CURRENT DOWNTURN IN UNITED STATES MILITARY 

PROCUREMENT, VARO, INC., LIKE MOST DEFENSE DEPENDENT FIRMS, IS 

ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE NEW CONSUMERS FOR ITS PRODUCTS, IN THIS 

CASE THIRD-GENERATION VISION ENHANCEMENT DEVICES. OUTSIDE OF 

A LIMITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AND NEWS MEDIA MARKET, THE ARMED 

FORCES OF OTHER WORLD NATIONS ARE THE ONLY OUTLET FOR THESE 

SALES. IN THE PAST, VARO, INC. WAS THE SUBJECT OF AN

OVERBILLING FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT CASE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: PRIORITY Date: 03/17/1995

To: National Security 
Division

Attn:

Attn:
ssaT

Unit

From:., -.Norfolk 
Squad 4 
Contact: SA

File Number(s): (RUC) bl 
b3 
b7E

Document Content: Documents enclosed requested by Dallas 
concerning Norfolk case,| \

Extension

b7E

b6
b7C

bl 
b3 
b6 
b7C 
b7E

Title: VARO, INCORPORATED 
ELECTRONIC DEVICES DIVISION
r.wT.awn mi? vac

Classification: This document is classified "SE< 
entirety unless otherwise marked. /

" in its

bl 
b3 
b7E

b7E

Reference: Dallas airtel to FBIHQ dated 1/12/95.

Enclosure: Enclosed for Dallas are various communications 
dealing with thel lease, and Dallas1 request of
information concerning _______________________________________________

b6
b7C 
b7E

Details: Norfolk's above-mentioned case was opened on 7/30/91,
and was closed on 1/6/94.

Due to the fact that no further investigation is 
warranted by Norfolk, Norfolk is placing this case in a RUC 
status.

Drafted By:

Approved By:

kkb

Classif : 3490
Declassifyxm: OADR

b6
b7C

1



i %

To
Sf---

FBTHn Pvrvn »_ V
Re: 03/17/1995

CC: 1 - SA

bl 
b3

b6
b7C

2



FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI

MMiMBIM

iliiBIM

TRANSMIT VIA: 
□ Teletype 
□ Facsimile 
E AIRTEL

PRECEDENCE: 
□ Immediate 
□ Priority 
□ Routine

CLASSIFICATION:
□ TOP SECRET
□ SECRET
□ CONFIDENTIAL
□ UNCLAS E F T O
□ UNCLAS

Date 6/5/95

TO

7&t FROM

SUBJECT

SAC, DALLAS

bl 
b3
b6DIRECTOR, FBI 

(ATTN: NSD,Q SSA

bl 
b3 
b7E

VARO, INC., 
ELECTRONIC DEVICES DIVISION 
GARLAND, TEXAS?______________

UU1-- DALLAS

Entire communication classified "Sec

b7E

Reference Dallas airtel to Bureau, et al, dated 
1/12/95; New York airtel to Bureau, et al, dated 2/21/95; 
Norfolk airtel to Bureau and Dallas, dated 3/17/95; New York 
teletype to Bureau, et al, dated 4/12/95.

Referenced Dallas airtel of 1/12/95 advised Bureau 
New York City, and Newark Divisions ofl

b7D

3 - Bureau
2 - New York (Attn: SA 
X - Newark (Attn: SA F Sarialfeo

bl 
b3

(9)
CLASS 
DEC

BY G-3 
ON OADR

JTiHfo) b6
b7C
b7E

Search

Per

_b6
b7C

Approved: f)dc /77llJ Transmitted ____________________
l i (Number) (Time)



$

Dallas Division is closing present case

bl 
b3

bl 
b3

b6 
b7C
b7E

bl 
b3

b7D



(06/01/1995)

b6
b7C

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE

To: Dallas Attn: SAC
SSA

Date: 11/09/1995

From:

Ext 7347

b6
b7C

SA |_______________
FCIT Squad
Contact: SA

Title: VARO, INC.
ELECTRONIC DEVICES DIVISION,

bl

b7E

GARLAND. TEXAS;

Synopsis: Asset contact.

bl 
b3 
b7E

Classification: This document is classified “in ilit*
entirety unless othorwioo marked.

G-3
OADR

C-



(06/01/1995)

ClassiTietJxijy :
Declassxry^pn:

G-3 
OADR



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
FOI/PA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 
FOI/PA# 1343091-0

Total Deleted Page(s) = 2
Page 2 ~ bl; b3;
Page 3 ~ bl; b3;

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
X For this Page X 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX



b3

0037 MRI 02028

RR FBIDL

DE RUCNFB #0138 2622317

ZNY CCCCC

R 192237Z SEP 95 ‘

b6
b7C

FM DIRECTOR FBI

TO FBI DALLAS ROUTINE/ bl 
b3

BT

CONFIDENTIAL

CITE: //0522// g,

SUBJECT: VARO INC; OO: DALLAS.

THTS mMWINTrATTnU Tg rT.a.Q.QTPTFn rrilJFTrilTIJTThT

bl 
b3 
b7E

bl 
b3

bl 
b3

SERIALIZED. .FILED

SEP 1 9 1995



bl 
b3

ABOVE IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATION.

POC IS IOS FBIHQ NS-2B, TELEPHONE (202) b6
b7C

324-8213.

C BY^^^OADR

BT 
§0138

NNNN



E Teletype Q Immediate □ TOP SECRET
E] Priority E] JECRETZ

DATE: B/IO/'IS □ Routine □
□

"PAGE 1 OF L □

FM DIRECTOR FBI

TO FBI NEU YORK /PRIORITY/

BT

CONFIDENTIAL 
UNCLAS E F T O 
UNCLAS b6

b7C

bl 
b3

SECT-r^N—Hr-OF 1

CITE: //052a//

THIS -ENTIRE COMMUNICATION IS CLASSIFIED SjSRCf.

bl 
b3 
b7E

RENYAIRTELi FEBRUARY 21-. ms

REFERENCED AIRTEL REGUESTED THAT FEDERAL BUREAU OF

INVESTIGATION HEADQUARTERS {FBIHQI EXAMINE THE FEASIBILITY OF

b6
b7C

ISN

*♦♦♦♦♦*  FOR COMM CENTER USE ONLY ******* 
n The Last Page Of This Teletype!!!

MRI/JUL

Transmit

NOTE: Copy Designations

?’AR 13 1^5



0-93A (Rev. 01/25/91) _ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^

f
 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGS^N

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE TORM

PAGE 2

FBIHQ HAS REVIEWED NEW YORK’S REQUEST

bl 
b3



1 Ii

0-93A (Rev. 01/25/91)

t
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG®)N 
COMMUNICATION MESSAGE WRM

PAGE 3

bl 
b3



0-93A (Rev. 01/25/91)

a
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF JNVESTIGz®)N 
COMMUNICATION MESSAGE WRM

PAGE M

bl 
b3



0-93A (Rev. 01/25/91)

a
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGiS)N 
COMMUNICATION MESSAGE TORM

PAGE S

bl 
b3



i

O-93A (Rev. 01/25/91)

9
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  ̂

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGi®)N 
COMMUNICATION MESSAGE IroRM

PAGE L

NEW YORK IS REQUESTED TO RE-EXAMINE ITS PROPOSAL IN THE

bl 
b3

A

bl 
b3

DETAILED PROPOSAL IS TO BE SUBMITTED TO FBIHQ-i UNDER SEPARATE

COPY OF INSTANT COMMUNICATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE DALLAS

bl 
b3 
b6 
b7C 
b7E

bl 
b3

bl 
b3

DIVISION

C BY D OADR

BT

////



0-93B (Rev. 01/25/91) DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^ 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIG;®)N 

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE WRM

PAGE 7

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE/TICKLER COUNTS

bl
b3
b6
b7C
b7D



0-93B (Rev. 01/25/91) DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE^
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGJBbN 

COMMUNICATION MESSAGE WAm

PAGE a

bl 
b3 
b6
b7C 
b7E

New York is requested to re-examine its proposal in the 

context of the above noted operational concerns. New York is
bl 
b3

Drafted By; V JZ/DLM frdl^n {HI Room/TL #: HOTH_____ Phone Not
6513 /ABk '

COPY DESIGNATIONS:

{Attn

{Attn
b6
b7C

{Attn



P? RUCNF3 F3IMY

DE F3IDL S0039 3362124

ZMY SSSSS

P 022123Z 3EC 94

?S+-- Fi = 31 3 A_LAS ( P)
bl 
b3

T3 3IRECT9R F3I/PRIORITY/

F3I MEH Y3RVPRI3RITY/

3T



PAGE TWO DE FBIDL 0309

S' NOVEMBER 22, 1994, CAPTIONED

00 NEW YORK."

REFERENCED NEW YORK AIRTEL CONTAINED INFORMATION



PAGE THREE DE F3IDL 0009

DALLAS NOTES THAT VARO, INC., GARLAND, TEXAS* IS THE MAIN

bl 
b3

b6
b7C
b7D

bl 
b3 
b6 
b7C 
b7E

UNITED STATES MANUFACTURER OF DEFENSE-RELATED VISION

ENHANCEMENT DEVICES, SOLO PRIMARILY TO THE UNITEO STATES ARMY.



PAGE FOUR DE F3IDL 0009

b3 
b6 
b7C 
b7E

WITH A CURRENT DOWNTURN IN UNITED STATES MILITARY 

PROCUREMENT, VARO, INC., LIKE MOST DEFENSE DEPENDENT FIRMS, IS 

ATTEMPTING TO LOCATE NEW CONSUMERS FOR ITS PRODUCTS, IN THIS 

CASE THIRD-GENERATION VISION ENHANCEMENT DEVICES. OUTSIDE OF 

A LIMITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AND NEWS MEDIA MARKET, THE ARMED 

FORCES OF OTHER WORLD NATIONS ARE THE ONLY OUTLET FOR THESE 

SALES. IN THE PAST, VARO, INC. WAS THE SUBJECT OF AN 

0VER3ILLING FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT CASE.

DALLAS DIVISION REQUESTS THAT, IF P0SSI3-E, NEW YORK

SO THAT

DALLAS DIVISION CAN FURTHER IDENTIFY! TaND

bl
b3 
b6
b7C



PAGE FIVE DE FBIDL 3009

LARIFY

DALLAS MOTES THS POSSIBILITY b6
b7C
b7E

NEW YORK DIVISION IS REQUESTED TD ADVISE THE FEASIBILITY

CLASSIFIED S5; DECLASSIFY ON: OADRi

bl 
b3

3T

#0039

NNNN
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FD-340a (Rev. 10-3-77)

! - . '■ '■ ...

. i - . • - ■ •

’> - , 4 ' * "

m,in) VARO CORPORATION

(Ale 205-10* ______________

Item
Date 
Hied

To ba'retumed Disposition

1 3/9/7 a b5
-- ------ b7D

oZy 79
b6
b7C

>------
HSos', //y/79__________ :.... ..... ...................

3 ~T(kT-o L .,/^ii/nAo. ____

\/^CKjZ-^c> __ .O cM~d.a-

y i-J/y J"7^. _ _________________

zy s7y/
79 kCzC)-faA\^uQyffi-^gzrw*

......——Hr ••^77^ ~ 7

-
\

-



b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b5
b7D



FD-340REV. (6-14-77)

Reid file Na- A 1?*  ~ Xb(2,5~~ //) - /Sb 

00andRleNaAPrg^oS"- f °_________

Date Received__ 311^1L^L______________

From. _________________________
(NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR) 

_______ ______________________  

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

li



^SSHB

FD-340REV. (6-14-77)

Reid file No.____________________________
00 and File No.^^.Z^7 Z.P ~ Lfe $

Date Received—------------------
From—Z~~. (^"^2---------------------------------

(NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR)

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)
c—___________

By^f:--------------------------------------------- -
(NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT)

b6
b7C

To Be Returned |__ | Yes Receipt Given LJ Yes

Description:



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TO SAC, WFO (205-10) (P) date: 3/9/79

FROM SA b6
b7C

SUBJECTS/ARO CORPORATION
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(00:WFO)

ReBuairtel to WFO, dated 2/16/7J-.r

b5 
b6 
b7C 
b7D 
b7E

SERIALIZED

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saxings Plaffl ^.0.



FD-302 (REV. 3-8-77)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1
Date of transcription

3/27/79

____________ Office of Munitions Control, 
U.S. Department of State (USDS), 1701 Ft. Mevers Drive, 
Arlington, Virginia, telephone number | 
was interviewed concerning his knowledge of a transaction 
between and Varo Inc.,
2201 Walnut Street, Garland, Texas. | ] provided the
following information:

b6
b7C
b7D
b7E

b6
b7C
b7D
b7E

I Istated that as far as his office and 
USDS was concerned, the application and subsequent 
transaction was entirely proper and there were no 
violations to his knowledge.

b6
b7C

Attached to the applications were letters from 
Varo stating that no political contributions over $5,000.00 
or fees or commissions over $100,000.00 were paid or offered 
in respect to the transactions. I ]advised that if 
these amounts were exceeded, an additional form is 
required by USDS.

Investigation on 3/19/7S) at Arlington, Virginia F,,„ a WFO 205-10

SA :kao Date dictated 3/22/79 b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



V7F0 205-10 
2

_________ (further advised that they receive several 
applications from Varo Inc. throughout the year, and there 
was nothing unusual or out of the ordinary relating to 
these two applications. did state, however, that
Varo deals primarily in the sate of night vision devices, 
and this request was unusual in that respect.

further advised that any records held 
by the USDS concerning Varo could be obtained by 
submitting a letter requesting a search to be made of 
Varo applications.



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SAC, WFO (205-10) (P) DATE: 3/28/79

FROM :
b6
b7C

subject: VARO CORPORATION 
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(OO:WFO)

On 3/26/79, ' Attorney,
USDJ^-was contacted regarding the subpoena of

b3 
'b6 
b7C

_________|advisedthat a Federal Grand Jury for the 
Districtof Col umb i aH^£^/conyen e_____ ___________________

'tfei^'timeI ~|■wadri^/Segin presenting evidence and 
iSSue a Grand Jury subpoena for |

b3 
b6 
b7C 
b7D 
b7E

It is anticipated that evidence will be presented 
to a Grand Jury for the District of Columbia as long as 
there is an indication that a violation occurred 
in this District. A possibility exists that venue may 
lie in Garland, Texas, and if subpoenaed records indicate 
so, appropriate action will be taken.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan FBI/DO J



X AIRTEL

4/10/79

TO: SAC, DALLAS

FROM: SAC, WFO (205-10) (P)

VARO CORPORATION 
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(00: WO)

Enclosed for Dallas are the original and one 
copy of a Federal Grand Jury subpoena for the District of 
Columbia calling for b3

For information of Dallas, b6
b7C
b7D
b7E

The possibility exists that venue may lie in 
Garland, Texas and after reviewing subpoenaed records, a 
determination will be made. If so, appropriate action 
will be taken by WO.

Due to the expedition nature of captioned matter 
it is requested that Dallas execute enclosed subpoena.

LEAD

DALLAS DIVISION

Will serve subpoena on__________
I I and return original to WO. Questions should be directed 
to Department of Justice attorney on front of subpoena.

b3

2-Dallas (Enc. 2)
(l/WFO , ,
DEB:kao/(OO
(3)



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, WFO (205-10) (P) date: 5/7/79

FROM SA

SUBJECT: varo corporation 
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(OO:NFO)

On 4/30/79Eea^d-^eeteten-, 
_U^S-^-J^epar4^ent—ef-^usti-xse^ advised he had been in
contact with_____________________ regarding a Federal
Grand Jury subpoena calling fori

advised
a desire to cooperate with the investigation
comply fully with the subpoena.1 H
that because of the I ________

I he had granted an extension to 5/15/79, 
at which time I ~~|complv.

expressed 
a LXU111 and 
1 further stated

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, WFO (205-10) (P) date: 5/23/79

FROM f SA
b6
b7C

subject: VARO CORPORATION;
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(00: WO)

On 5/6/79,1 _______ Attorney, Fraud Division
U.S. Department of Justice, telephonically contacted SA_______
and advised| |had complied with previously served
subpoena,| ~| a Federal Grand
Jury, District of Columbia, on

b3 
b6 
b7C

■'psses'errtriry" in 
to whom case h-gffibeen reassicrned.

further advised that 
He possession of 

____ | were
1 Fraud Section

b3 
b6 
b7C

@-WO

DEB:df^Z/
(1) V

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan FBI/DOJ



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, WFO (205-10) (P)

from : SA BERNARD D. CERRA

date: 6/18/79

subject: ^ARO CORPORATION _______________

I On 6/ll/7^Athe~wiTter'met with Departmental/Attorneys

and therafter reviewed subpoepadd b5
lb 6

Upon completion of the review bic
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- I b7D 

lb7E

i

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan FBI/DOJ



Washington, D. C. 20535 
June 22, 1979

VARO CORPORATION 
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT

b5 
b6
b7C 
b7D 
b7E

This document contains neither 
recommendations nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of 
the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 
it and its contents are not to bo 
distributed outside your agency.

4-Bureau 
1-Dallas 
1-WFO

TEH:kao
Searched__
Serialized__
Indexed.....



XX

6/22/79

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, WFO (205-10) (C) (C-l)

VARO CORPORATION
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(00:UFO)

ReBureau airtel dated 2/16/79.

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and 
three copies of an LHII regarding captioned matter. One 
copy of LUM enclosed for Dallas.

Based upon contents of enclosed LUM, UFO is 
placing this matter in a closed status, as no outstanding 
request for investigation by the FBI presently exists.

» Si

2-Bureau (Enc. 4) (
2-Dallas (205-3) (Enc. 1) (Info)

(l^UFO
fa

ZOS-tO-
Searcned___ _
Serialized • ' v J

-zJplLE STRIPPED Indexed .
filed < ' j

Date:—;-------

ln;tia!s:.--------
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FD-36 &ev. 7-27-76)
<, o FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: 

4~~1 Teletype 
□ Facsimile 
RXl Airtel

PRECEDENCE:

□ Immediate
□ Priority
□ Routine

CLASSIFICATION:

□ TOP OEORET
□ SECRET
□ CONFIDENTIAL
□ E F T 0
□ CLEAR

6/22/79Date

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, WFO (205-10) (C) (C-l)

VARO .CORPORATION. ' 1
FOREIGN CORRUPT PRACTICES ACT 
(00:WFO)

ReBureau airtel dated 2/16/79.

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original 
three copies of an LHM regarding captioned matter., 
copy of

and
One

LHM enclosed for Dallas.

is
placing 
request

Based upon contents of enclosed LHM, WFO 
this matter in a closed status, as no outstanding 
for investigation by the FBI presently exists.

TEM:kao 
(5)

7 JUN 26 1979

r <•(»<> AJ

C h'6/'7‘7

b6
b7C

(j^-Bureau (Enc.
2-Dallas (205-3) (Enc. 1) (Info)
1-WFO n

Transmitted________
(Number) (Time)

Per
GPO : 1977 O - 225-539



^ED-263 (Rey. 3-8-67) /3 «

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copies of this report are being furnished to Dallas 
and New Orleans for information inasmuch as the complaint 
originated in the New Orleans Division and the company 
involved is located in the Dallas Division.

yU

SPECI AL -AGENT 

IN CHARGE

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I I YES I InO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS | | YES I InO

CON VIC. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

approved] DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

13 SEP. 11 j967

COPIE

1
1
1

Newark
New Orleans (46-2303) (In::o)
Dallas (Info)
Newark (46^-6438)

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By ' r T - .. OCT ?// 7 /(/ 7O ilj/ > / / / »*  // CQVER PAGE



FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, Newark

Report of: 
Date:

SOLOMON F. QUINN, JR. (A) Office Newark, New Jersey 
9/8/67

Field Office File jf(: 46-6438 Bureau File

Title: UNKNOWN SUBJECT; Varo Company 
Garland, Texas

Character: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT

alleges that contract number DAA-B07-67-R0520, in the
amount of over Two million dollars for production of Metascopes 
was scheduled to be awarded to the successful bidder on June 
19, 1967; however, it was delayed 30 davs by the contracting b6
officer at Fort Monmouth, N.J. |____________(belief was that b7<

the new award date was set to give the Varo Company an oppor­
tunity to catch up on its work and submit a lower bid on 
the new work. Review of contract file and interview of 
knowledgeable personnel nt Fort Monmouth Procruement Division 
revealed no indication of irregularity in awarding contract 
to Varo Company. AUSA, Newark, N.J., declined prosecution.

DETAILS:

On June 22. 1967,

telephonically furnished the following information:

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor-conclusions of the FBI*  It is the-'property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed o’utside your agency.

- C -



NK 46-6438

Contract # DAA-B07-67-R0520, in the amount of over 
two million dollars, for production of metascopes, was to 
be awarded June 19, 1967. The bidders included RCA, ITT, 
Control Science of Chicago, and the Varo Company. The 
award has been postponed 30 days by the contracting officer 
at Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, because of changes in delivery 
schedule and requirements. The Varo Company is presently 
behind schedule on several military contracts, and it is 

belief the new award was delayed to give the Varo 
Company an opportunity to catch up on its work and submit a 
lower bid on the new work. He supplied no names of military 
or contractor personnel who might be involved in the alleged 
irregularities in bidding.

b6
b7C

2



' FD-302, (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 9/1/67
Date ____________________________

___________________________Fort Monmouth, 
Procurement Division, Fort Monmouth, New Jersey, advised on ' 
August 16, 1967, that he would make available the contract 
file for request for Procurement # DAA-B07-67-R0520 for 
review.

On August 21, 1967, __ |made available 1=6 
contract # C0617, which pertained to the above request b7' 
for procurement number.

The contract was for the purchase of metascopes, 
and 42 firms were solicited. Nine firms responded and it 
was determined that all nine who responded were technically 
acceptable. One of the nine firms was a late bidder. This 
was Dyan Electron Corporation, Washington, D.C.

The bid opening was on April 20, 1967.

The contract was for a multi-year purchase of 
metascopes.

The solicitation for a bid was for a firm fixed 
price for both a one year purchase and a two year purchase. 
However, the solicitations requested a firm fixed price on 
the hardware (the equipment) and an estimated price on the 
software (manuels and literature), and because of this 
error a teletype went out to the nine bidders requesting a 
firm fixed price on the software.

Closing on this bid was to be June 21, 1967.

Six companies responded to the teletype of June 
17, 1967, and the original bids of the other three companies 
were assumed as their amended bids.

Manst Corporation was low bidder for a one year 
purchase and Varo Company was low bidder for a two year 
purchase. By using Manst Corporation low bid for one year

8/16&21/S7 Fort Monmouth, New Jersey Newark 46-6438
On------ :--------------------at--------------------------------------------------------- .File #_______________________________

SA SOLOMON F. QUINN, JB- (A) :ims 8/25/67

by--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- §------.Date dictated_________ :______________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency;'it and its contents are mot to be distributed outside your agency.



2 

NK 46-6438

and applying it to a two year purchase as compared with 
Varo’s bid for a two year purchase, it was determined that 
by using Varo’s two year price a savings to the Goverment 
would by $70,633.92.

Manst Corporation bid including software was
b4

Varo’s bid including software was

These figures represented both companies two year 
purchase bids.

The fiscal project manager from Fort Monmouth, 
New Jersey, went to Army Material Command, Washington, D.C., 
and briefed them on all the actions before awarding the 
contract.

The contract was awarded to Varo Company on June 
30, 1967.

____________ The contracting officer on this contract was
I | who is presently on leave. I
advised that he definitely could see nothing irregular in

b6
b7C

the awarding of this contract.

4
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The facts , this case were discussed with Assistant
United States Attornevi I Newark, New Jersey. b5

- tbai. he. would decline prosecution in this b6
matter b7'

5*
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ADMINISTRATIVE

A review of the records made available by the 
General Accounting Office (GAO) related to several allegations 
made bvl______________________________ _____________________ b6
_______________________________________ | against the Varo and b7c 
Brown Companies as well as personnel of the Department of the 
Navy. The review of the records encompassed all of the 
allegations as WFO is not aware of the results of the 
interview with | ~| by the Philadelphia Office and
the records and facts made available by him in instant case.

No leads are being set out by WFO to conduct 
investigation concerning the alleged fraud or conspiracy 
allegations in this case, pending contact by the Philadelphia 
Office with the USA, EDPA, for his decision in this matter.

It is to be noted that the information in thisJ 
report concerns 1 allegation of infringement of b5

patents by Varo which matter according to rePHairtel the b6
AUSA. EDPA, had previously advised | b7c

- B*  - 
COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

c°py,0! 1 - USA, Philadelphia (Eastern District of Pennsylvania)
(Attention: AUSA | ~| b6

Report of: SA^ANDRg^J. SHANNON Office, Washington, D.C. b7'

Field Office File #: 46-9017 Bureau File

Title, VAR0 COMPANY, INCORPORATED, GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK; 
UNKNOWN•SUBJECTS, Employees Naval Air Systems 
Command, Washington, D.C.;

^/r/r/eZ UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, Employees Naval Aviation Supply
Office, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Character: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY
Synopsis:

At the request of Congressman RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER in August, 
1967, General Accounting Office (GAO) conducted an investigation 
surrounding the procurement of nitrogen receivers by the 
Department of the Navy, A GAO draft report dated 1/22/68 
was prepared regarding the formal protest, of the

[regarding the award of contract N00383- 
67-C-2962 dated 2/23/67,to Varo, Inc., Garland, Texas, for 
1500 nitrogen receivers.! [Assistant General
Counsel, GAO, stated investigation related to questions 
concerning the legality of contract procedures and whether 

tenLies_were
Varo,

good contracting procedures were followed, 
received regarding the draft report from the________
and Brunswick Corporations: GAO is still awaiting completion 
of Navy’s reply. Isaid on 2/20/68 representatives of
GAO and Navy met withf I and Congressman
SCHWEIKER’^,Administrative Assistant, at which time| |
alleged fraud and collusion between Navy andthenitrogen 
receiver test contractor, Dayton T. Brown Company in the 
conduct ofthe September. 1967, gunfire tests of nitrogen 
receivers. | | alleged the tests were conducted in a
manner to assure failure of the| Receiver;and satisfactory
performance of the Varo and Brunswick receivers. On March, 19,

b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to 
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1968, Congressman SCHWEIKER advised the Comptroller of the 
GAO that Department of Justice and FBI officials were 
aware of the nature of I I allegations and requested
GAO to make available all information to them in files of 
GAO. | | said GAO would withhold any opinion regarding
results of their investigation pending completion of inves­
tigation by FBI regarding the fraud allegation. Review of 
GAO files set out; copies of pertinent documents relating 
to GAO’s investigation and| [documentation regarding
the fraud allegation obtained. GAO files also contain 
allegations by| I of collusion between Navy and Varo 
and illegally using__________confidential information and
nitrogen receiver designs. GAO correspondence records 
disclosed GAO personnel reviewed files of Anti-Trust Division 
Department of Justice, regarding_________
was seeking to monopolize the field of nitrogen receiver 
production. Their review disclosed Anti-Trust Middle 
Atlantic Division, Philadelphia, has information regarding 
this| [allegation. Anti-Trust Division files did not 
indicate| | had written agreement with Varo placing
restrictions on use of Varo receivers which turned
over to Varo. Anti-Trust Division representative told GAO 
personnel he concluded there was no evidence to support 
action under anti-trust laws; however, decision was subject 
to review.

complaint that Varo

- RUC -

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D.C.
___________On March 15, 1968, | ___________ | 

I Defense Division, General Accounting Office
(GAO), advised that he would have to contact the office of 
Congressman RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER of Pennsylvania before 
any information in the files of the GAO could be released.

_ On the same date,
I GAO, stated that tne imu nad been working on certain 

legal aspects concerning allegations Kxr the| |
______________________________________________ I in this case
and nad meetings with representatives of Congressman SCHWEIKER*  s

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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office. He stated that the previous week there had been 
discussions with a Congressman SCHWEIKER’s office regarding 
matters to be turned over to the Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) regarding possible fraud matters or matters that would 
come under the -jurisdiction of the FBI. He said that contact 
should be made with| | Assistant General Counsel,
GAO, regarding a review of the files and records of GAO 
pertaining to GAO investigation in this case as well as a 
reviewof documents, and material in the files of the GAO,

________ On March 15, 1968, a meeting was held with  
________ Assistant General Counsel;! I Attorney 
Advisor, General Counsel’s Office; and |
Defense Division, GAO.

 Jsaid that ______________________________________________ 
|________________________ | had contacted Congressman SCHUEIKER’s
office and nad made certain allegations concerning the Varo 
Company, Incorporated (Varo), The matter was first looked 
into by Congressman SCHWEIKER’s office, according to| who
in July, 1967, met with representatives of the Naval Aviation 
Supply Office (ASG) in an effort to resolve the matter 
without success. In August, 1967, Congressman SCHWEIKER 
by letter requested the GAO to institute an investigation 
of the contract involving the procurement of nitrogen 
receivers by the ASO, Philadelphia, as previously discussed 
with a GAO legislative liaison representative. According 
to |was questioning the validity of the contract
with Varo and the questions referred to the GAO were whether 
contracting procedures were legal and whether good contracting 
practices were followed.

________|made available on March 15, 1968, a draft 
copy dated January 22, 1968, of the GAO ’’Report on Review 
of the Circumstances Surrounding the Procurement of Nitrogen 
Receivers - Department of the Navy” (enclosure one). This 
report indicated that! Ihad formally protested the award
by the ASO of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, of Contract NC0383- 

to Varo of Garland, Texas*  
___ _|stated that replieshad 
Varo, and Brunswick Corporations 

67-C-2962 dated February 23, 1967 
for 1500 nitrogen receivers.[ 
been received from the
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concerning this report. He advised that a partial reply had 
been received from the Department of the Navy, but they 
were awaiting a completion of the leply expected on April 22, 
1968.

________|as previously stated said the GAO’s inquiry 
into the matter was whether contracting procedures were 
legal and good contracting practices followed. He stated 
that on February 20, 1968, representatives of GAO met with 

' I Admini str at ive Assistant
to Congressman SCHWEIKER. at which time| |made the first 
real allegation of fraud in this case. He stated that it 
concerned the manner in which the nitrogen receiver of the 

Iwas tested by the test contractor, the 
Brown Company.

b6
b7C

___________ On March 15, 1968, arrangements were made with 
____________to begin a review of the files of the GAO on 
March 18, 1968.

- 4 -
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On March 18, 1968,' On March 18, 1968,_______ Assistant General
Counsel, General Accounting Office (GAO), made available 
for review documents, material, letters, and photographs 
In the -Ries of thg> CAO rphHm fro nllno-Afrinng ■marie by the 
__________________________________ _______________ I, against 
the Varo Company, Incorporated (Varo), the Dayton T. Brown 
Company (Brown), and personnel of the Department of the Navy. 
A review of the GAO ’’Report on Review of the Circumstances 
Surrounding'the Procurement of Nitrogen Receivers - Department 
of the Navy,” a copy of which was made available on March 15, 
1968, disclosed that pursuant to the request of Congressman 
SCHWEIKER dated August 23, 1967, as well as in supplementary 
correspondence the GAO reviewed circumstances surrounding 
the procurement of nitrogen receivers by the Department of 
the Navy, The report indicated that Congressman SCHWEIKERts 
letter of September 12, 1967, indicated that the law firm 
of Techner, Etub in and Shapiro in behalf of__ pad formerly
protested the award by the Aviation Supply Off ice (ASO)? 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in Contract N00383-67-C-2962 
dated February 23, 1967, to Varo, Garland, Texas, for 1500 
nitrogen receivers. The report stated that a Comptroller 
General Decision concerning this protest would be rendered 
shortly and a copy of the decision would be furnished to the. 
office of Congressman SCHWEIKER, According to the report, 
the principal questions at issue appeared to be (1) whether 
the Varo receiver approved by the Navy met all the production 
approval test requirements as delineated in the Government 
specifications; (2) whether the receiver delivered by Varo 
under the contract was the same as that specified by ASO in 
its request for proposals and, also, whether it was the Varo 
receiver which had been tested for and approved by the Navy, 
and (3) whether the Varo receiver was a safe project which 
will withstand gunfire. The report indicated that the Naval 
Air Systems Command, Washington, D.C, (WDC), has technical 
responsibility for the LAU-7/A launcher system including the

b6
b7C

on____3/18-29/68___Washington,.D.C._________ Fiie#_J%EQ.. 46-9017_________
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approval of the types of components which will be procured. 
The launcher is used with the Sidewinder air-to-air missile. 
The Aviation Supply Office has responsibility for procuring 
the Navy*s  replenishment requirements.for the nitrogen 
receivers used in the launcher system. The nitrogen receiver 
according to| ~|is a bottle wrapped in fiberglass loaded
with nitrogen gas which is used in the launcher system.

b6
b7C

The draft report indicated that the conclusions of 
the GAO investigation were as follows:

b5

6
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J_______ said that a copy of the; draft report was
given to I_____  however, | draft copy would not
have included Appendix II which related to the '’Comparison 
of Varo and Military Specifications" and "Results of Laboratory 
Tests Performed on Nitrogen Receivers by Dayton T. Brown. 
Inc?’

By letter dated February 1, 1968,_____________
furnished the comments of I boncerninr the GAO draft 
report (enclosure two). In his lottor.r leta*mod  that
in addition to his comments regarding the GAO draft report 
he had requested I , I Assistant Chief, Middle
Atlantic Office, Anti-Trust Division, United States (U.S.) 
Department of Justice, to turn over to the GAO the department 
recordspertaining to this matter to further aid GAO in their 
investigation. I lalso claimed in the letter that Varo

t s

did in fact try to infringe a U.S, Patent and failing this 
did use proprietary information gained from| |by fraud 
and deceit and illegally passed information to others which 
caused irreparable damage to| | He said this could
not have oo.cn accomplished wihout the cooperation of certain 
individuals in the. employ of the U.S. Government, namely the 
ASC (Naval Air Systems Command) and the ASO (Naval Aviation 
Supply Office), | [included as attachments to his 
comments to the draft report the following:

(1) Telephone conversation with 
Brunswick Corporation. Jsnmrv 2A 
conversation with 
Company, January 2~y

196 A * (z> telephone 
Peerless Manufacturing

_______________________ xyoo; kjy .tetter dated May 3, 1967, from 
___________________ I in which | I said the work on the nitrogen 
receivers was of a proprietary nature, and he was not in a 
position to quote nitrogen receivers tol (4) license
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agreement between dated October 21,
1965, regarding U.S, ratent 3214506 and U.S. latent Serial 
Number 252863; (5) license agreement dated December 16, 1966, 
regarding U.S. Patent 3214506 and U.S. Patent Serial Number 
252863 and 532476; (6) latter dated'March 22. 1967T from

b6
b7C

I I Contracting Officer, ASO, td Hr warding
drawings used in connection with Contract N003R3-67-Q-9Q61With Contract *
(7) letter dated March 23, 1967,. from|_______ (regarding
the monthly production lot testing as required by military 
specification MIL-R-81202,

In connection with his comments,_______ requested
GAO to supply him the serial number of the| receiver 
which was alleged to have failed the gunfire test in September, 
1967, and also to furnish two copies of BUNEPS (Bureau of 
Naval Weapons)' Drawings 58A164D555 and 556 including all 
revisions A, B, and C. [stated that upon receiving
the above requested material ho would forward further comments 
to the GAO for their review.

b6
b7C

Fifes contained a copy of a letter dated'February 1, 
1968, from Varo. 800 West Garland Agmnw—Garland, Texas, 
sinned by| ____________________[(enclosure three).
______ [stated in his letter that they found that the draft 
report was generally consistent with the facts as they knew 
them, and they had no additional comments or information to 
present.

b6
b7C

Files also contained copy of a letter dated Ma-rah n 
1968. from the' Brunswick Corporation signed by f

I Marketing Defense Products, commenting on the 
draft report (enclosure four). The Brunswick comments were 
summarized as follows:

b6
b7C

b5

8



WFO 46-9017
5

b5

On March 6, 1968,_____________________ I Assistant
Secretary of the Navy (Financial Management), furnished the 
Navy’s reply concerning the draft report (enclosure five). 
The letter indicated that the Navy concurred generally in 
the GAO conclusions with respect to the three principal 
questions listed by GAO, Insofar as the procedural weaknesses 
discussed by GAO are concerned, ~|stated that the
Navy is continuing its investigation and evaluation of 
procedures currently being followed. It is expected the 
GAO can be advised of the results of the examination and 
of the action to be taken by Navy about April 22, 1968,

b6
b7C

On January 23, 1968, | [requested the GAO as
previously reported in his draft comments to supply the 
serial number of theI [receiver alleged to have failed 
gunfire tests at the Brown Company in September, 1967, and 
copies of BUWEPS drawings 58A164D555 and 556 revisions A,

b6
b7C
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B,, and C (enclosure six). The files also contained________
comments on the September, 1967, gunfire test at Brown 
(enclosure seven. Attached to comments were
photographs exhibit ”A” and exhibit ”B” relating to the 

[nitrogen receiver which was used, in the gunfire test 
by Brown, 
questions 
the test:

raised the followingConcerning this test 
and furnished his opinion and conclusion regarding

"(1) By what authorization did D,T, Brow 
test bv punfire and destroy) 

property, 
nitrogen receiver serial number 529 
in Sept. 1967? (a production unit 
delivered under the contract was
supposed to have been used for this 
test.)

*’(2) Why does it appear in this receiver 
(failure area) that filaments were 
notched as described above prior to 
gunfire test? (see photo marked 
exhibit -’A*  )

“(3) Why was the wire lock broken and the 
charging valve removed from this 
receiver?

”(4) Why was a high pressure line connected 
directly to the receiver where the 
charging valve had been removed during 
the gunfire test? (see photo marked 
exhibit ’B*)

n(5) Why was this test done without con­
cerned parties in attendance in_____
light of the protest filed by ?

"(1) It is|_______ I opinion that certain
persons in the employ of the U.S,
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Government did dictate the results 
desired to be reported by D.T. Brow 
prior to the test being conducted.

n(2) It is_________  opinion that this
receiver was deliberately notched 
prior to gunfire test to assure 
failure in the gunfire test,

n(3) It is opinion that the above
action made it necessary (for safety 
of personnel at D.T. Brown) to remove 
the charging valve and attach a high 
pressure line directly to the receiver 
during the gunfire test.

“(4)

“(5)

It is|_________ [opinion that this
receiver was charged far in excess 
of 3250 PSIG. as called for in Mil 
R-81202 (wp) and that the reason for 
the high pressure line being attached 
directly to the receiver during the 
test would indicate this receiver was 
pressurized after it was set up in 
position for the gunfire test in the 
pit and could not injure any personnel 
if it should blow prior to being struck 
by the projectile. It seems the above 
is a precaution that would be taken 
only if the receiver was deliberately 
notched to assure failure and therefore 
not safe to handle and charge in the 
normal manner for the gunfire test.

It is I _______ (opinion that this test
was conducted for the sole purpose to 
discredit |_______(because of his complaint
to Congressman SCHWEIKER and his filing 
a formal protest with the Navy,

11
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”(6) In final conclusion according to|________
 [records, receiver S.N. 529 
was at least 3500 PSIG stronger than 
the receivers successfully tested
at D.T, Brown in the summer of 1966 in 
that receiver S.N. 529 had (2) more 
helical layers and (2) more 90 degree 
layers of glass filaments. Therefore, 
it does not seem logical that a 
stronger receiver would show a poorer 
test result. The normal constant of 
variation in this type of vessel has 
been proven to be less than 2%.”

There was also contained in the files the following 
photographs of the nitrogen receivers used in the gunfire 
test by the Brown Company:

Varo, Incorporated (enclosure eight); Brunswick 
Corporation (enclosure nine); and 
(enclosure ten).

By letter dated February 19, 1968, ____________
Legislative Affairs Officer, Naval Air Systems Command"^ 
Department of the Navy, to GAO (enclosure eleven) concerned 
making copies of BUWEPS drawings available to| 
noted since the drawings were oronertv of the U.S. Governnont 
and the purpose of the]_______________________________ may be
concerned with a possible patent infringement he stated that 
it was required that representatives of the Command Counsel 
and Patent Counsel be present when the drawings were turned 
over to >

The files also contained a memorandum dated November 1, 
1967, filed by ________________ ________  of Varo,
to the Commander, Naval Air Systems Command <enclosure twelve), 
This memorandum enclosed a copy of a test report TR-8877 and 
noted that the Varo - Military Systems Division did expend 
considerable time and money in developing the LAU-7/A fiberglass 
nitrogen (nickel-lined) receivers mentioned in the test report 
on a fixed price contract and the technical know-how gained by

12
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this effort was considered to be information which was to be 
utilized by Varo and its customer# The memo stated it would 
be considered inappropriate for copies of the. report or the. 
report itself be provided to individuals or concerns other 
then representatives and agencies of the U.S. Government.

By letter dated February 26, 1968,| |
enclosed for the attention of the GAO (enclosure thirteen) 
additional I [comments to the draft report since receiving 
a copy of previously requested drawing 58A164D555 revision B.

By letter dated March 5, 1968, the Office of the 
General Counsel, Department of the Navy, furnished to| 
copies of previously requested drawings (enclosure fdurteen),

___________Bv letter dated March 8. 1968.1________|by letter to

enclosed copies of the drawings received from the Department 
of Navy mentioned in enclosure fourteen and stated that it 
was ’’obvious that no engineer could come up with the drawing
58A164D555 as now shown on revision B from the ECN information.” 
In his letter to | [stated that this was another
classic example of the collusion which existed between Varo 
and the U.S. Navy to steal and use | proprietary infor­
mation which| [refused to supply the Navy under its 
contract.

granted to Varo 
stockholders 100%'of 
at a price of $10,000

On March 3, 1968,_______ [alsofurnished to the GAO
(enclosure sixteen) two recent taped phone conversations he 
had with I 1 Contract inn Officer, ASO. On March 21,
1968.1 Imade available a handwritten copy of an agreement 
between] land Varo (enclosure seventeen) in which it was 
stated that in consideration of on^ dollar and other valuable 
considerations the stockholders of 
the option to purchase from the__
the outstanding common stock of_______
This said option was to bo in full torce and effect for a 
period of ten days from the date of the agreement. This 
agreement was neither dated nor sinned but contained places 
for the signature of_________________________________

IS
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and |______________________ ________________ | for Varo. 
also made available on the same date a copy of a typewritten 
agreement dated August 2, 1966, relating to the same option 
agreement (enclosure-eighteen)1- This typewritten agreement 
was signed by___________________________________  however, this
typewritten agreement said the option was to be in full 
force and effect for a period of thirty days from the date 
of agreement.

the

b6
b7C

___________Concerning the above-mentioned-option agreements, 
t Attorney Advisor, GAO, advised that 

originally prepared the handwritten option; however, 
at the time of the visit of I that while
______ was showing one of the Varo representatives around 

the other representative remained with 
____________ name unknown, who typed up the option 
agreement that had previously been prepared in long hand 
by |____________ I According tol______________ I the Varo repre­
sentative told |___________________|to change the option date
period from ten days to thirty days and that her father was
aware of this change and had approved it.

b6
b7C
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On. March 21, 1963, _______ ________ Attorney
Advisor, General Accounting Office (GAO) , made available 
copies of following correspondence concerning GAO contacts 
with Congressman RICHARD S, SCHMKER*s  office.I 
and various other Government representatives—and agencies In 
connection with allegations made by against Varo
Company, Incorporated (Varo); Dayton i, crown Company (Brown); 
and the Department of the Navy,

The files contained a memorandum dated February 8, 
1968. concerning a meeting betweenf

I Pranuramant Defense Division, GAU, and I 
_____ Administrative Assistant to Congressman SCHWEIKER 
on February 5, 1968. | | inquired whether there were
any revisions subsequent to revision C of Varo drawings 
58A164D556 and 58A164D555. He was informed that Varo was \ 
manufacturing (nitrogen receivers) to revision C of 58A1641’556.

~~I inquired as to the progress in obtaining the revisions 
and the serial number of the] nickel-lined receiver that 
was subject to gunfire test by Brown in September, 1967.

GAO, and

Also contained in the files was a memorandum dated 
February 15. 1968. regarding contact between! I

 __________I of the Defense Division, 
I on February 14. 1968. At this contact, 

_______ was advised of the identity of the serial number 
of the| [receiver that was used in the gunfire test
(Serial Number 529) and a copy of the test report was furnished 
to!___________ land the units tested were identified.

A memorandum dated February 23, 1968, disclosed 
that oh February 20, 1968, a meeting was held with| 
and| | in Congressman SCHWEIKER*s  office which was
also attended by representatives of the GAO, General Counsel 
of the Air Systems Command, and Patent Counsel in the Office 
of Chief of Naval Material,—At-this-meting-J bwas_____

on------- 3/21/68—at Washington- D-C,----------------------------- Fiie#_WFO 46^9017------------------

hu SA ANDREW J. SHANNON: skt Date 4/1/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

it and Its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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]receiver and ’ satisfactory 
iro rrcnivors. | |

furnished copies of revisions A and B of drawing 58A164D556. 
It was at this meeting according to the memorandum that

I alleged fraud and collusion between Navy and test 
contractor in the conduct of the 1967 gunfire test in a 
manner to assure failure of [receiver and' satisfactory
performance of the Brunswick and Varo receivers. | |
complained that he was subsequently referring to the deliberate 
tampering with his unit prior to the gunfire test thus resulting 
in improperly conducting gunfire tests under which his unit 
failed.” | furnished GAO a copy of his brief and it 
was pointed out that after receiving Department of Defense’s- 
(DOD’s) reply to the GAO draft report dated January 22, 1968, 
GAO would again meet with | I

b6
b7C

The files contained a memorandum dated February 28, 
1968. concerning a telephone call received bvl Ifrom 

___________________ | said that the matter regarding__________ 
allegation of fraud and collusion between the Navy and 
Dayton T. Brown Company had been discussed with the GAO 
General Counsel’s Office, and it was felt that the information 
concerning this allegation should be turned over to the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI), | [proposed that 
Congressman SCHWEIKER should send a letter to the FBI 
informing the FBI that he was asking the GAO to turn nynr 

[information,and it was suggested to_that
a copy of this letter should be sent to the 'Comptroller 
General in order that the GAO could proceed in the matter.

A memorandum dated March 12f 1968, disclosed 
that on March 11, 1968.1 I called ___________
regarding Navy’s reply dated March 6, 1968, to the draft 
report of January 22, 1968, prepared by GAO. |
indicated that Congressman SCHNEIKER had expressed displeasure 
concerning Navy’s reply and that SCWEIKER had suggested that 
contact be had with the Navy to expedite the completion of 
their reply which Navy stated would be forwarded on April 22, 
1968. It was also pointed out at this time that GAO was 
going to review the Department of Justice records regarding 
the______ and Varo Compares. The memorandum indicated that
the Navy was contacted by GAO to expedite their reply.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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A'memorandiam-datad, March 14, 1968. disclosed that: 
on March 13, 1968,| in contacting)
discussed Navy’s reply which would be furnished on March 22, 
1968*  The memorandum also pointed out that | had
commented that a company whb was supplying 2500 nitrogen 
receivers to Varo had also been contacted by Varo concernitg 
an additional 4,000 valves. According to’the memorandum, 

|was not sure if these additional 4,000 units wore 
for the whole launcher or nitrogen receivers, 
according to the memorandum said this raised certain questions 
and a major concern that Navy was continuing to do business 
solely with Varo, particularly when other qualified sottrcos 
at least for nitrogen receivers were available, 
asked GAO to review the circumstances concerning the contract 
award or potential contract award to Varo. A memorandum 
indicated that GAO contacted a Navy liaison representative 
to arrange a mooting.

b6
b7C

The files contained a memorandum dated March 20 - 
1968. This memo disclosed that on March 19. 1968.| _

H Office of the General Counsel, and I L bntfh-
of the GAO, visited the offices of the Anti-Trust Division, 
Department of Justice, as suggested by Congressman SCHITEIKER’s 
office to examine files on the complaint made by| Ithat 
Varo was seeking to monopolize the field of nitrogen receiver 
products and with the assistance of the Department of Navy 
had specifically sought to prevent [ from competing in 
the field.

b6
b7C

The memorandum disclosed that an examination of the 
Anti-Trust Division files concerning) [complaint consisted 
of memorandum with the Middle Atlantic Division report^what 
_______ had told the Department of Justice, According to the 
memorandum, there was no documentary evidence contained in 
the file. There was contained in the file a memorandum 
dated June 1, 1967, from the Assistant Chief to the Chief 
of the Middle Atlantic Office regarding the first telephone 
call from on April 25. 1967. complaining about Varo.
This memo disclosed' thatf~ I™*  s requested tn nnmo
in; and on April 27, 1967?) ________ponferred with________

KMiddle Atlantic Office), According to the memo,

b6
b7C
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there were several conversations and conferences. The 
memorandum disclosed that there was no indication that

I had a written agreement with Varo placing restrictions 
on the use by Varo of receivers (nitrogen) which] 
turned over to Varo, The memorandum disclosed that on 
the option agreement the me dicated that two
Varo representative visited plant (company) and
that Iwrote up an agreement draft with a ten day 
period; that lyoung daughter typed the final
agreement with a thirty day period; and according to_________

I one of Varo’s representatives I I told_________
daughter that thirty days should be used instead of ten days 
as contained on the handwritten agreement prepared byj 
and that her father had approved the change*  The typrgof 
this agreement was accomplished whilel |was' showing 
the other representative around the | plant* and

| admitted that he failed to read the typed agreement 
and did not detect the change from ten days to thirty days 
at the time he signed the option agreement,

b6
b7C

The memorandum also disclosed that| | had 
furnished to the Department of Justice a copy of the GAO 
draft report (January 22, 1968) and other correspondence 
including a copy of a Navy statement to Congressman SCHWEIKER 
following an August 11, 1967, meeting with Navy representatives 
at which] | and his attorney were present and learned 
that Varo and Brunswick receivers had successfully passed 
gunfire tests required by military specifications. It was 
noted a Navy report of August 24, 1967, contained no additional 
information other than the Navy had flatly stated that no 
indications were made to| las he alleges that he
would receive the award of the remaining 1500 units (nitrogen 
receivers) after he had performed his contract for the 300 
receivers previously made.

b6
b7C

According to the memorandum, the last action by 
the Middle Atlantic District was to review the GAO d-raft 
report. The memorandum also noted that I (Anti-
Trust Division, Department of Justice) was asked if any decision 
had been made regarding the |allegation and complaint*

IB
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He stated that he had concluded that there was no evidence 
to support any action under the anti-trust laws and had, 
therefore, recommended to the Attorney General that the 
matter be referred to the GAO as being within its jurisdiction. 
He stated that his action was subject to review and approval 
at a high level and he estimated that such review and 
approval would be made within two weeks, lai so
stated that any communications by Congressman SCHWEIKER’s 
office should be had with the Middle Atlantic Office since 
the case originated there and the file is in that office. 
The memorandum pointed out that there was one factor of 
interest in that | |had advised the Middle Atlantic
Office that he had not brought his attorney into the matter 
since his attorney had advised him not to approach the 
Department of Justice on this issue.

b6
b7C

The files contained a letter dated March 19, 1968, 
to the Comptroller of the GAO from Congressman SCHWEIKER 
in which letter SCB®IKER stated that *'Just ice and FBI 
officials are aware of nature of —[allegation."
He requested that the GAO make available to the personnel 
of Department of Justice any and all information in the 
GAO files.

1*
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_____Assistant General Counsel, GAO, 
advised on March 21, 1968, that the GAO would probably 
withhold any opinion in connection with the investigation 
that had been conducted and as set forth in their draft 
report dated January 22, 1968, pending the completion of 
the FBI investigation into the allegations of fraud and 
conspiracy made by|___________ I in this case. b6

b7C
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•'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

TITLE OP CASE

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

PHILADELPHIA PHILADELPHIA 4/9/68 2/2 7 - 3/29/68
REPORT MADE BY

YARO COMPANY, INC., GAR- 
< LAND, TEXAS; DAYTON T. 
CF BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, 

Lo I^,._NEW YORK;
UNSUBS, Employees U. S.
NavaTjAir Systems Command

CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

<38
------- b7C

7

UNSUBS, Employees u. s. Naval 
Aviation Supply Office., 
'Philadelphia", Pa,

REFERENCES
Philadelphia airtel to Bureau dated 2/28/68.
Bureau letter to Philadelphia dated 3/4/68.
Dallas report of SA JOHN K. HOFFMAN, dated 3/15/68. 
New York letter to Philadelphia dated 3/22/68 (10). 
WFO report of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON, dated 4/5/68.

- P

LEADS
DALLAS, NEW JORK ANT WFO

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE
CONVIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR QyES pV|NO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS I IY ES iflNO

APPROVED
SPECIAL AGENT 
"OlN CHARGE DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

Bureau \
USA , EDPa. ( JRG) ('.Enc. 2)
Dallas (46-2642) (Info.)
New York (46-7349) (info.
WFO (45-9017) (Info.)
Phi I.-- te 1 phi(46-4651)

HEC-48

SIB APR 15 1968
' JL.B IIBIII*

b6
b7C
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information copies of this report fufnlshed to 

Dallas,, New York and WO since subject companies are within 
those Divisions and since if AUSA decides allegations by

I I might be violation, leads will be set forth for 
those offices:.

JHILADELPHIA;
AT PHILADELPHIA, PA,

'MVMriWUBtOCMMMMMbMBttiataaMMtMataaWHrowrti'HMiMW&»

Maintain contact with AUSA| — |concerning his
prosecutive opinion and handle Or set forth any appropriate 
leads to resolve instant allegations.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA
For the information of Bureau and each off ice,, 

on 3/11/68 First AUSAI I .EDPa., reviewed the
Information supplied by| fin considerable detail
and he statedl ~ ~ •

It is noted that, numerous attempts- were made to 
discuss this matter with I ' I. Antitrust Division/
Philadelphia, between 3/12/bb and 3/29/68. He was unavailable 
on 3/12/68 and 3/14/68 and on sick leave from 3/18/68 to 
3/29/»

Oh 3/6/68 SA william F. METIN determined that 
there was no file identifiable to Dayton T. Brown, Inc.,. 
Bohemia, N. at Dun and Bradstreet, New York City.

A review of New York Office indices falls to 
disclose any prior allegations concerning FAG or Bribery 
involving Dayton T. Brown, In c . I I

A review of this file -discloses, that in 1951, firm, was known 
as Brown and Mole, Inc. On l/H/56, name was changed to 
Dayton T» Brown, Inc, As of 12/4/52, the officers of company 
were DAYTON T. BROWN, President. DOB 5/2S/98, Social Security 
Number O98~Oi“4O37, and| ___ There was no
derogatory information in this file,*

The New York -Office furnished: a xerox: Copy of a 
credit report for Dayton T. Brown, Inc., -obtained from the 
Credit Bureau, of Greater New York by IC on 3/5/68.

- B - 
COVER -PAGE
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This credit report was dated 2/17/55> and a considerable 
portion of the report was illegible, therefore, was not fel 
pertinent to include in this report.

~ C*  - 
C07E11 PAGE



FO-204 (B,ev. 3-3-59) 

»,• 1

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, EDPa. (JRG) (Enc. 2)

Date: * April 9, 19bB

Field Office File fa 46-4651

PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIAOffice: 9
b6
b7C

Title:

Character

Bureau File fa

VARO COMPANY, INC*,  GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA,. L. I., NEW YORK;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, EMPLOYEES U. S. NAVAL AIR SYSTEMS
COMMAND, WASHINGTON, D. C.;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, EMPLOYEES U. S. NAVAL AVIATION
SUPPLY OFFICE,. PHILADELPHIA, PA.
FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY

J advised t ha t M s 
trogen Receivercompany developed at its own expense, a Nitrogen Receiver 

(Pressurized Metal Bottle1 to be used by the U. S. Navy 
on missiles (sidewinder). I Iclalms he has developed 
only Nitrogen Receiver that passed a gunfire test, thereby 
being only safe receiver. I lalieges that Varo Company, 
Inc., obtained the design of his Nitrogen Receiver under 
Proprietary Information Disclosure Agreement and has since 
had a receiver produced by a subcontractor which is supplied to U. S.. Navy. I I has solicited the aid of Congressman 
RICHARD SCHWEIKER of Pennsylvania and the General Accounting 
Office (GAO) has conducted investigation into the matter. 
Preliminary draft report by GAO set forth and comments by

I concerning that investigation*  furnished
‘information to.Middle Atlantic Office of Antitrust Division, 
which in turn forwarded the information to the Department and 

I no prosecution is anticipated as to a violation of Antitrust, 
§ r</1 I alleges that subjects and unknown employees of the

U® So Navy have committed fraud by preventing him from being 
4 awarded contracts, but he has no specific information as to acts 
§ fra&d by particular persons. I I alleges that one of his;

receivers submitted to Dayton T*  BrownCompany for testing 
, ® 4 , was damaged after part of test completed and before amf ire 
® j>,•'■• ■test, so that the receiver failed the gunfire test. I

10 furnished copies of letters and other documents relating to 
allegation's and. same are set forth in details of report, 

AUSA, ED Pa advised that

of

b5 
b6 
b7C

This document contains naithoi recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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b5

P -
ENCLOSURES

TO UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
r'- " " . .................. 1 • । / ........ ........... .. ■■ ■■■■■■■ f '-i- ।

Copy of-Naval Air Systems- Command ’ drawing." of 
Receiver, Nitrogen, Drawings 58A164D555, Rev^ ”A" and Rev. 

hB.w

Details: This investigation is predicated upon receipt of a 
letter dated February 14, 1968, from the United 
*........... ' I Eastern District
__________________>hia. advising that'on that date

, had contacted 
vnau om.ee -co explain a situation in which he was involved con­
cerning an alleged conspiracy by government Officer s in the assign­
ing of Governments. contracts and. the implementation of contracts 
already assigned.

___________On February 27, 1968, Assistant Uo S. Attorney
H Eastern District of Pennsylvania, advised 

that ne talked' with I for about'two and one-half hours
on February 14,1968, and obtained the following information:

States AttorneyF" 
of Pennsylvania. Philadeln iRiifc.li b6

b7C

b6
b7C

[ | advised that his company developed, at
his own expense, a Nitrogen’Receiver (pressurised metal bottle 
product) to be used by U. Se Navy in missiles® He was unsuccess­
ful in being awarded contracts to supply his product to Navy but 
was told he could get contracts if he was subcontractor for 
Varo Company, Inc. (VARO), and his product passed the speci­
fications test. VARO signed a £en-day option with | |to 
purchase |____ and a Proprietary Information Disclosure Agree-
ment (AGREEMENT) was signed by both companies. VARO failed to

’ ]claiming that the! Iproduct did nM pass
T® Brown, CO. (BRC^N)j however, I 1 sub- 

sequontiy learned the product did pass the test prior to the

purchase!
test by Dayton

Del^a WWjg

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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b6
b7C

feigning of the agreement, VARO has since been having sub­
contractor produce the product based on information it received 
in th© agreement. The ^aval Air Systems'Command (NASC) and 
Naval Aviations Supply Office (NASp) have refused t© award 
contracts to| |for its product . claiming the product did 
not pass the test. | | claims he has now learned his
product was damaged prior to the test being, conducted by 
BROW. •

I advised that he took the matter to Congress­
man RICHARD SCHWEIKER, of Pennsylvania, and Mr. SCHWEIKER 
caused General Accounting Office (GAfe) to cdhduct investiga­
tion into the situation. I I has a preliminary draft of
a report prepared by GAO which was sent to him and a copy_______
to Congressman SCHWEIKERj byl_____________________________________
Defense Divisiona GAO, Washington .»D. C., by letter dated Janu- 
ary 22, 1968. | I requested[ |to review the
preliminary report and within 30 days to furnish his comments*

Jhas also-furnished I Assistant
ChiefMiddle Atlantic Office, Antitrust Division,Philadelphia, 
with all facts and conies of all pertinent documents concerning 
the matter. | states I I has advised him the
matter is being rererrea to Antitrust Division for appropriate 
action ag^i^st VARO. 5

I I alleges that employees of NASC and NASO
have conspired with'VARO and possibly with BROW to prevent 
h|s being awarded contracts or at least in the assigning of 
contracts.

b6 .
b7C ■

b6 ‘ 
b7C

b6
b7C

Assistant U. S. Attorney requested that FBI
conduct sufficient investigation to determine if subjects and 
Unknown subjects have violated statutes within its Jurisdiction

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

- 3 -
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. . L . ’’V

FEDERAL BUREAU'OF INVESTIGATION

(1) Date 3ZllZ68

I appeared at the Philadelphia 
Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation advising 
that his company was incorporated on I 
under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania . The I 
_________________________ and I

b6
b7C

__________is listed as
Ithp. nia-n-i-. was cioseo. on~f 7 ano- on

there was a sheriff’s sale of most of 
tne e.ssets. He no red that The Fidelity Bank, Philadelphia 
has first lien on all the assets and equipment of the com­
pany .

_______________stated his company developed, at his b6 
own expense, a Nitrogen Receiver (pressurized metal bottle) b7c 
to be used by the U.S. Navy and other military branches to 
cool the guidance system in missiles such as the Sidewinder. 
He explained that the Sidewinder has a. guidance system 
which is attracted to heat, therefore when it is released by 
a pilot it is guided to the jet tail pipe of the enemy 
plane. He noted that due to the fact the jets fly so fast 
there is a heat buildup in the missile and so it is necessary 
to use nitrogen to cool the guidance system when the- plane 
is in flight. The Nitrogen Receiver is in the missle 
launcher and there is a’tube running to the missile, which 
detaches when the missle is launched. The problem with 
such Nitrogen Receivers has been that they explode when 
hit by light firearms projectiles such as .50 caliber 
machine guns. The light firearms projectiles normally would 
not be enough to disable an airplane but the explosion of

b6
b7C

on 3/1/68 nt Philadelphia, Pa.Fj।e#Philadelphia 46-4651

SAby.
This document contains neither tocomrnl 

It and its contents ore not Io bo distributed

3/7/68 b6
b7C 

nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agen’ey;

your agency.

Date dictated
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the Nitrogen Receiver is usually enough force to diable 
the airplane and probably result in death of the pilot. 
He stated the Nitrogen Receiver his company developed is 
the only one vfhich.has passed a gun fire test.

He made available a xerox copy of -the following 
items which are set forth below and which in his opinion 
show violations of the laws of the United States:

1. Letter dated January 22, 1968, 
him by__________ ____________ ,
General Accounting.Office.

directed to
United States

2. 11-page preliminary draft report referred to 
in above letter.

3. Letter dated August 23, 1967; from Congress­
man RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER to Comptroller 
General of the United States.

Iletter dated February 1, 1968, 
directed to the United States General 
Accounting Office and enclosing 17 pages of 
comments concerning the pre. 11mlnarv draft 
report forwarded to him by|

5. Three additional' pages of comments by
I Ion the preliminary draft report for­
warded to him by ■ —
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_  stated that on about December- 14, 
1966} he went to the office of | Procure­
ment Division., Aviation Supply Office .(ASO}, Robbins______
Avenuef Philadelphia, after being called in by 
Contracting Officer., ASO., for purpose of discussing & con- 
tract for 1,800 Nitrogen Receivers. While he' was waiting 
in the lobby at ASO for he talked with_________

Small Business Advisor, ASO, who told him he 
would get a contract for some Nitrogen Receivers, but that 
he would be chewed out for pushing so hard for a contract. ___________ I recommended he take the chewing out and keep his 
mouth shut if he wanted to get the contract.

b6
b7C

__________ |then took him into the Conference Room 
jn the Procurement Section where tbav wcts imnp/i i->v| |

I h uow1 I told him they did not
feel his company had the capacity to deliver 1,800 Nitrogen 
Receivers due to his financial position and they doubted he 
could make the Nitrogen Receivers on a. production basis. 
He related after much talk about his ability to deliver, 

told him they would give him a contract for 300 
ana xr n.e delivered the first 150 of that contract they 
would, then talk about a contra.ct for the balance of the 
1,500 receivers.

b6
b7C

shook his finger in front ofI I 
— ---- is to the effect if he did

nou calT off the dogs and never go to another congressman. 
he, would see to it that he| never n-ot
anotner contract from ASO or the U.S. Government. __________
told him they did not like politicians breathing down their 
backs. This was the last time he saw

race and told him in word:
b6
b7C

with 
Grow 
expressed statements previously made to him that if he 
wanted to get contracts with the Government he should get a 
manager or representative 
Government. They pointed 
man and that a manager or

b6
b7C

by Leiner

who knew his way around the 
out he was a design and engineering 
representative would know who to

b6
b7C



HI 46-4653.

talk with and how to talk to the proper persons in Govern­
ment in order to get Government contracts.

—He ueen.TieHl I at this time suggested he
r. nn ta r. 11_________________________________

H telephonef 7 who formerly
worked at ASO and left "under a, cloud."

b6
b7C

Subsequent to the conversation with______ ________
did call him and informed him that Belock Instruments, 
College Park, N.Y., would be willing to invest $200,000 in 

| without taking control. | also mentioned he
was an old friend ofj_ ' Lwho works in the office
with| | Naval Air Systems
Command (NASC), Washington, D.C.

b6
b7C

He did call I I of Be1nnk Tns trurnents
a,nd told himl I had referred him to|________________  told
him when he knew what needs would be and the size
of a.nv contracts awarded by the Navy, he should recontact 

He did not get any contracts of size and did not
again c ontac t H

b6
b7C

advised that in view of the informa­
tion set forth above, he believes employees of Varo, 
Inc., and employees of the A.SO and/or NA.SC have been in a 
conspiracy to defraud the'Government and deny his company 
contracts. He stated he has no specific information as to 
the identity of these individuals or specific acts by the 
individuals but the past circumstances of events lead him 
to this conclusion. He feels that Varo, Inc., could not 
have taken such advantages’of his company if the employees 
of the Navy had not aided Varo, Inc.

b6
b7C

He stated if anyone at Dayton T. Brown Company 
is in on the conspiracy he would probably be I

I who performed the test on rhe Nitrogen 
Receiver.

b6
b7C

Persons at Varo, Inc 
as follows;

b6
b7C
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He stated he has a suitcase and a brief case 
full of papers and documents concerning this matter, copies 
of which he has already furnished to _____________  Anti-
Trust Division,Philadelphia, Pa.

$

b6
b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

• (1) n„.. 3/7/68

I appeared at the Philadelphia Office of the 
Federal Bureau of Investigation and personally handed to 
Special Agentj |his letter dated March 1968, 
addressed to Special Agentand enclosing a five-page 
letter, each of which is self-explanatory, and set forth 
below:

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

, 3/ty/68 n( Philadelphia, Pa.Fi(e# Philadelphia 46-4651

SA ELSby.

This document contains neither recommen s nor conclusions of the 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

_________ Date dictated 3^/68--------------- •-------

FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned Io your'ogency;

b6
b7C
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b6
b7C

March 2, 1968

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Widner Building
1339 Chestnut Street
Phila., Pa. •

just received to-day from|______________
G.A.O. in response to G.A.O. Draft as

Dear_________ e
_____ Attached is a copy of a letter I
__________ counsel,I to
requested by G.A.orT letter further expotmds on the criminal acts
committed by Varo representatives to suppress and destroy | 1

I mentioned in your office on Friday the intentions of ASO to make a direct 
sole source procurement to:in August 1966 for niitrogen receivers (an intent 
by ASO which has since been ignored by Navy when raised by______  and overlooked
in the preliminary draft by G.A.O.)

This proposed direct.negotiation, proposed by ASO- to I _ was interfered 
with by Varo representatives (one of which was wno contacted in person

lin the stock control section of ASO in August or September 1966.)
Varo representatives maliciously, deliberately, planned and conspired, lied, and 
misrepresented to the U.S. Government that they had at- that time capabilities to 
manufacture and supply the safe nitrogen receiver. When in fact, they were at that 
time delinquent on two launcher contracts to the U.S. Efevy .because'they did.not,tin 
fact, have such a safe nitrogen receiver or the capabilities of making it.

I charge that such an act to: further their own selfish interest at a time when 
the U.S. Government is engaged in open conflict in Vietaram amounts to deliberate 
sabotage against the United States of .America.

The Varo representatives interference in this direct procurement to | |
by ASO resulted in U.S. pilots and aircraft being denied the use of the only safe 
nitrogen receiver for almost a year (it cannot be established how many pilots were 
killed or how many planes were lost as a direct result- ©f this sabotage of the 
U.S. War effort by Varo for their own selfish gain.) I. charge tliis action and 
interference by Varo representatives is criminal and ini .fact,, is an act of sabotage 
during the time of War. I feel people like this are a .greater enemy of our country 
than the enemy we are actually fighting in the field.

Again may I say that I stand ready to cooperate im any way with the FBI to 
aid and expedite any resulting investigation.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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LAW OFFICES

TECHNER, RUBIN & SHAPIRO
SIXTH FLOOR, 1200 WALKUT STREET

PHILADELPHIA. PA. 19107

MARTIN TECHNER 

HOWARD I. RUBIN 

BERNARD SHAPIRO

MARTIN J. RESNICK 

IARRY H. SDASS 

8. ALAN YULSJIAN

February 2G® 196B*

Vnitcd Ftates Accounting Office,
Washington, Ce 20548
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cited In the Reauost for Proposal3, than to build to the 
5f;lG4D55i5, rsvlelexi P. drawing, which io vdv.it Varo built it,?. rc-deiver 
6oo It i-?> incomprehnnrxbla to tho unde no icyned to underwtnd how
th*?.  Cov.^mnent can justify an award made to a manufacturer v.ho 
ostensibly bids o~i a specific dreozihg and cl specific specif teat lor.,
whan that x>erticulur nsmicactutsr has nov'rr o?alifi--xi its receiver
and when th^ only receiver which hes been "■ualifierh it?, erv raw 
by another ma.iUifvctu.r."r(f F-.go 5 of th'.’ G^O Fr-’*£t  .makes-, y’bnn j."mftly 
clear that the xl ruvnt for Ircpocnl provid'd for O'nr> thing, sr-d 
that Varo, th-' bidder to whom the cont.rc.cf w.s t-*w.--r<v?d.  not only
ink ■•«>:? • to r-spply, tert did in fret supply somnthiug cc'.'pl 
different th--n thst which va.', re^uostud by the Request for

t.-’.ly 
reposal,



Gnitod rtatos'Accounting Office 
February 26? 1958a,

S-incs the isEtue before the General Acctmntisog Office is whoth^r 
the &w.rd t9Bs mad® propsrly„ the General Accounting offf.iao 
must answer sprcifically the gnestion as to- whether I I wag, 
given & fair chance to bid when in fact the procuring activity 
allowed the successful bidder in this case to bid based on a 
different .drawing, and without any kncrwledgn that the receiver 
intended to ba supplied by Vhro in fact rast the necessary 
specifications*  . .

■ ' /»•

It is submitted that the investigation of th® General Accounting 
Office verifies the basic point that the h»rl3.isjg of th® Romwfct 
for Proposal and th© actual award to V »roa was completely without 
sanction under the Regulations*  ■■ ■

2» In further substantisitlon of this position, there is enclosed- 
herewith copies of the legal proceeding commenced by Vs-.ro agaim-t

9ln the Hnitod "bates District Court for the Eastern District
of Fsnnsylvania*  Pcid action in Civil ■''.ctx.cn Ho*  41270, and s:?-id 
documents ar®. submitted fox? th® specific purpose of showing fchnt 
Vi'.ro mr tin: bl c to produce n rnc-'iuv;r which. net ^cvrrn.rnt require- 
rnontn*  IT-o Ccvpl?.int of V'ro indie."fees that Vrro cots rot have 
any receiver which will racot Covernnont reguirenents*  Xn -?ss-t»nGo» 
th© Complaint is an attsript on the part of Varo to compel___________
to assign all right, title ar.d interest in |

I- over to VarOo Tim Complaint alleges that ©.aro will be subject
to default by the Govornmant in the event that this is not -done, 
since Vuro was unable to produce rocoivarr*  scooting Govcrn-nant 
specifications*  Paragraph 8 of the Co'ftplai.nt stntoo us folios?

MOn*  of tho essential components of the LAU-7 Launcher is 
« wnitrogon racoivor® (hereafter celled the, “nitrogen 

'/ Bottle”)t which is used ns a container for nitrogen under 
extremely high pressure*  Th® nitrogen is used to cool th® 
guidance sy&tem of th© caissil© prior t-O launching*

Th® specifications of the latest government contracts 
fn/orded to plaintiff w:lu a rriw rcguirzrrsnt that th® nttxogon 
Settle bn so constructed that it will not s:.rplodc when 
P“KutratC!1 by a 50 caliber projectile^ Pleintlff ha® 
made diligent efforts to obtain a bltrcgsm Eottlo that 
will iremt the Covarnmvnt. reiuiromnxitrall without ouceusc 
until rccr-ntly*  ”



i

United States Accounting Office 
February 26, 1958.,

Paragraph 9 of the Coirplaint then goes on to .‘indicate that in 
Juns, 1966, plaintiff obtained from
new typa of Nitrogen Bottle which showed prom2.se of meeting th b6

b7Cgovernment requirements,

Paragraph 16 of -the Complaint states:
“Defendant) is the only 
manufacturer in the United States with e? Nitrogen Bottle 
which hets successfully completed preproduction tests 
required by the specifications of th© Government contracts 
with plaintiff,"

The significance of the above is that as of October 4, 1£^66 , the 
date the Complaint was filed, Varo is admitting that it had no 
receiver that meets the requirements of the Government spaciflection. 
It should be noted that the specification involved in the procurement 
being protested by | ~| is the same specific option xdiich Varo in b6
a suit lodged in a Federal Court, is alleging? it cannot meet. b7'
Certainly, the statem r.ngo j^^o.ined in the Civil Action commenced 
by V-.ro are an admission/ interest and would be so cons trued in any 
Coux’t in the land. It would appear that the draft report o£ the 
General Accounting O :fice made no mention of the Civil Action, Hi is 
is difficult to understand, since the admissions contained in this 
Complaint were specifically pointed out to the General Accounting 
Orifice,

/
J3, We neat address ourselves to the gunfire tests conducted by 
Dayton T„ Brox^n, in order to establish the safety of the Varo 
produced receiver. In this connection, it nn-sst h© emphasised that

-as of the time of the award'to Varo'of the procurement under protest, 
. Varo had not furnished th© United States Government with any evidence 

___ Cf that its receiver would pass the necessary gunfire tests in accordance 
w'J/ with the applicable specification. Nevertheless, the procuring 

activity saw fit to make an award of th® contract to Varo, It did 
this specifically in ths face of the continued delinquency of Varo

3 in connection with its other Launcher contracts of which a satisfactor 
3 “'■^receiver was an integral part, Tt must ba remembered that V^.ro was 
d ® . delin fuont on its Launcher contracts because of its inability to 
‘ j*.  produce a satisfactory receiver, Not only we® Varo awarded th©

contract under protest, but it was awarded the contract on th® basis

b6
b7C



United States Accounting Office
February 26# 1958*  • ' ■ ■ ■ •

that its receiver cpuUd pass applicable gun-fire tests and in 
fact# at the, time of th© award# ite receiver:’ had ^ever passed 
the necessary gunfire tests*  .. .

Th® draft report of th© General Accounting- ©ffice would appear 
to he quite confusing as to whether the receivers presently being 

• ..<•■ manufactured .by Vara Will meet th© ntacessax*̂  gunfir© tests*  At 
■ no tlra® has.® Ssvy representative,evar witnessed such,tests.

The only test which is being utilised by Varr© to justify waiver 
of gunfire tests is a doubtful test conducted by the Dayton T, • 
Brown Cadpany#. witnessed only by Dayton T. Brown personnel „ This 
test was conducted nt the specific re,*uust  c>f th© Kavy after th© 
protest of | | was entered*  Despite the mccesssity of &"avy’
psrsormel witnessing such a test# it would ■ ctppoar that the 
Dayton T*  Brown Company conducted such test only with their 
own personnel present# and with no Kavy people presant*  The 
Dayton T*  Brown report which has yet not bectn published# would . 
indicate that| I receiver did not pass’ test# although this
would fly in the face of all prior teats evo;r conducted*,

Enclosed herewith -os a further exhibit is a .-statement fred I 
*1 JO /C

______________together with applicable pictures# which would 
rend to throw suitable doubt if not disaroit on Dayton T, Brown
tests*

Although the GAO draft report would indicate- -that under the specify 
iextion it is not necessary to conduct gunfire tests with the 
receiver outside the Launcher# there is considerable doubt that 
this in fact is the case*  The C*-0  report-class indicate that the b6 

| ~]tecsiver is the only ones that passes ttfhe gunfire testswhen b7c 
subjected to such tests outside the launcher te In any event# 
it would appear to be abundantly clear that ©•;© of the time of the 
award to v xo, that Varo had never passed any gunfire tests that 
would justify a waiver of such gunfire tests ciby the procuring 
activity*  The Government tee never produced ®ny tests J.*-port  
which would indicate the basis on which it wnflved any gunfiring 
testing or justified its award to Varo in the face of its continued
deliij-.Tuas-jay on ite Launcher controcte and in tdw fncis of its express 
admission that it did not have a receiver which ract the applicable 
Govecnmant sp-?cification in the procurement ixn question, i--------- =—

Deleted Copy Sent! b

’ ■■ "-Alter



United states M’counting Office 
February 26# 3,968.

4,# The net result of the actions 6S the procuring activity is 
that V-ex'O# Inc# has wound up as the only -available supplier 
to th?? i-Jcvy of th« receivers utilised in the Guided Missile 
Launcher E.AM-7A. ’ .

Enclosed herewith is a copy o£ I?B~000~1S^7*-B- ’’OC',83 from Kaval 
Mr Systems; Command# which has boon awarded to Vara# Inc# 
Under the method of pi'Gaw^emont^utilisod mdor the XFB# tho 
Latmchsru will bo supplied by Varo# together with tho special 
support ecjulpment including repair parts &zi'3. ' This means
that oil of the- receivers aro procured through Varo an’ such 
receivers 'will npt ba^rocurecVB¥parato procurement*  This is - 
ths cass despite the fact that Varo has? still not yet doiaon- 
strated the 'acceptability of the receiver under the applicable 
specification. ,

5,a Finally# there is enclosed herewith the comment®: by| ~| 
in connection with th'?, dx*n?t  r'.port by G neral 

hccovntxng O''fic?,e ft i? th5 opinion o-~ the un.’.-sraign.-w': thr.t

b6
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/ nave r.xroct 
t report and rai^o questions which will 

bvs to be answered# For exemplc, Pccrlees Manufacturing Co»# 
hich is specified- on the 58M64D556 dr.uwxng# refuses to sell 

steal ‘ s^r to -any other raanufacturar ©hivar than 
ictivity continues to Gpacify

or to

nc and th
ng

'cn
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tion?
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g Mso enclosed ns part of the comments of 
in the form of a 1-attur fremt___________

5 «£*  dated 22 M-.-rch# 1967# wh5.ch clearly indiau>2'?s that (Irawings
tb <u

is an exhibit b6
b7C

58a164:0554# 
the V-f7>-74 
by | 1

58A164D555# and S3/>164D55G have no connection with 
Launcher contract or the xxeniv-r contract performed 
and ostensibly# by necessary inference# the receiver

contract which is being protested# which was awarded to V- ro.

It is fS'.’bmlttod that on the whole record# fchn contract ew.rdcd 
by tho procuring activity to Varo# Tnc.. wa.s improper. If r can 
bo of znzy- furth r ?sait-tance# plea?-’ €on*t  hiritate to ci’ll.



FD-302L(Rev. 4-T5-64)

a

, Q
FEDERAL BUREAlfOF INVESTIGATION

(1) n„. -3/15/68

on
March 6; 1968., tele phonic ally contacted Special Agent!______
advising that early on that date he had telephonically con­
tacted I Contracting Officer, Aviation Supply
Of fie e (A so): Ph -i 1 a.d p. 1 ph i a.} on numb er 1 He engaged

|in a conversation about contracts for Nitrogen Receivers . 
and about the time| shook' his finger in his,

face and told him if he eyer went to another 
congressman he would see to it that would not get
another Government contract. He stated in his opinion 
acknowledged this conversation did take place. He recorded 
the conversation on tape and then' he will write out in 
longhand and have| type it.

b6
b7C

? _____________ (appeared at the Philadelphia Office of
the Federal Bureau of Investigation on March 7> 1968, and 
made available a xerox four-page copy of the teip.rihnnp. r.r>p- 
versation he had had on the previous day with I

Halso made available a copy of a four-page letter 
dated March 6, 1968, to United States General Accounting 
Office from his attorney, ~~| Both are
set forth below:

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

on 3/6 & 7/68 nt Philadelphia, pa.Fs।e# Philadelphia 4-6-4651

hy SA |_______________ (ELS__________
This document contains neither recommen'^Hions nor conclusions of the 

it and its contents are not Io be distributed outside your agency.

_________ Date dictated 3/13/68_______________

FBI.lt is the properly of Iho FBI'ond Is loaned to your agency;

b6
b7C
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General Accounting- Office 
March 6, 1968 #



General Accounting Office
March G' 1968-

b5 
b6 
b7C

j- contends thatX^he _ design was misappropriated by 
Varo anol (that such, acldion Is being condoned by ACO and l?ASCft 
Even wlth\such udsapA/’cpriation, however, thesVaro supplied 
recexvorr\Mjl not%Zet the military specifications as has 
herexnabov<S3>*mr"^te<5 <, ' ■•■•’.

b6
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General Accounting Office
1968 o.March 6P,

It is interesting to note that &AVAIR drying 58A164D555,
. • revision °B,! now shows a suggested source of supply as Varo, Inc 
instead of Peerless Manufacturing Co, However, 
ufacturing Coi will only manufacture the receiver exclusively 
for Varo, Inc0 because the designs wore supplier*  to Peerless

°B,! now shows a sugge
I

rom [by Varo. after they were obtained in confidenc 
The net .result is that ASO and NASC are still 
what amounts absolutely to a sole source procurement policy 
by their actions«

an
b6
b7C

It is contended that Z 
to allow Varo to meet lowex 
higher specification requix
________ They have done this 
of the past history of this pro 
the face of the clear admire
.meet the'. specification

■? *•

injustice h 
injustice

zigam, it is recruest 
that the procurement 
that said-procurement 
circumstances oi

xce
Varo, anc

terminated, Under th-
it subm;

racfuiromexTts, and the 
teacty been met by 
to do this in the 

snd in. particular, : 
that they could not’
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seen
should no-

11 not ccr 
AccountinA; 
mbut th 

the procu 
in any eve!s$s 

shocking
General- Accounting Office,

] This 
octed by any ruling on the part of ‘ 
Office that the procurement was mishandled, 
too far gone to effectively terminate 
o not believe this to he the case, and

util circumstances
i.fy a firm course

b6
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:l{?

of action on th© part o

Very truly yoursP '

TBCHSJER, RU23IH & SHAPIRO

BLSsH
BY? b6

b7C



Tape 9-B A X * J
3-6-68 ... . 8 <Tr ' . w>'

called ASO

Secretary 
Secretary

The buvinv branch.
__________  please.
Who is calling please?

(Phone

b6
b7C

.lust a minute -please 
did you say I_________

Hello 
Hello, [ 
yes sir
_______________ how are you? 
fine, how are you? 
Oh not too bad.
atta boy
Heyj Hdid you get any requisition to buy any hT2 receivers yet? 
on an REQ

. No, you mean more bottles
Yea; ugh huh
No, ‘ why?
I think I uncovered the reason why you probably didn’t, you 
remember back when I was in-negotiations on the 1-h Dec 1966 with 
you and 
in 66

I can’t remember what I had for breakfast this morning.
Ha Ha Ha ah, when| | and you were in the
office there you know
Yea.
and old | frot in a u te and v. -.s sh ./ing his finger at me
for going \ c t.'.e congressr-.r
Ha Ha Ha

I

and Hr raid that if I ever went bac.< t:> h'.m again, if I didn’t 
call dogs off and went back again that he would fix me and I 
Wo’-.l: -/er another contract with the government.
uy ’uh.
. --j. 'coez*  the/?/

ah there is an IRE that came out for new 1 rashers

ah, GOO-1967"B-OO83 out of Air Systems Commz of
ugh ;.^h
ana "... jo ;as the successful bi doer

.-.d • n -f:ut IFB it ah says that t.-.c additional spares and replace­
ments ill be procured ah requested by ASG and procured by ASO by 

negotiations with the supplier of the original eouipment
•.^uad be only Varo and therefore you wouldn’t go out with any 
.; RIQ’s so this ah 
an odd ball isn’t it . ro„vgenl
yea, after all the controversy Bele i-
y^a . by Letter
and this makes Varo sole source and this shows me that 
is living up to his promise. 
Ha Ha Ha Ha
that if I ever did go back to a congressman that he’d fi>- H: 
I’d never get another opportunity to get another governneco,-.
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Hmeant what he said
is so far removed from you know

, -y®a 'A '• 3
, twhat numl^r 3h or what i.s it?

~ " the' LAU-7 the LAU-7/A
- . the LAU-7, ugh huh  

so this proves that ___
- Ha Ha Ha, no____is a,________

Washington
~ ugh hull
- ah, the LAU-7 is bought out of Washington as you know. 

Right', the complete launcher, Right 
- ' yea
- but the spares were always bought by RFQ from ASO 

that’s right
- . and now this contract says that spares will be now purchased by 

direct negotiations with the supplier of the original equipment 
ugh huh _____________

- ah, this tells me that_____________meant what he said
no, he wouldn’t be responsible, you know he couldn’t control that if 
he wanted to and he sure wouldn’t want to

- ugh huh 
no' ' ' '
I don’t know but he said it you know and that is what ah 
ugh huh 
started me thinking 
ugh huh, no I haven’t seen anything of these ah 
well I don’t guess you will any more after that 
well it would come to me 

~ You’d have to do 
- . I would like fun 

huh? 
I’d have to have 
and they want me 
the other guy.

- well the contract says, you know,that resulted from this IFB says that 
. this is the method of procurement

ugh huh
that they will be procured, it says it right in there 
yea
they will be procured by direct negotiation with the supplier.of the j 
original equipment 
ugh huh
■period’
all I can give you is assurance that we have not bought, up til now. 
ugh huh

- and ah, what are we talking about in terms of quantity

the negotiating with Varo then huh?

a damn good reason cause I know I’ve got two sources 
to go to one and that’s true if they said you and not

well this was l£00 launchers, 
is that right?
with an add on option, yea. 
is that right?
well they already had at 
ugh huh
and ah, what ASC told me 
ugh huh 
was they were coming out 
their uwo contracts' 
ugh huh
and they were trying to establish another source 
yea
and then what happens? Ha, Varo got it.

Deleted Copy Sent 
bv be11er
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they had 2360

came out with this IFB

IFB-because Varo was delinquent on



• - yea, did you bid it ? b6

s ,

** ->

No, I co^Mn’.t^bid it. .. 1 b7C
.no you’rl^o^'; . < '• ?'•>

-dedined to bid but ah on-the bids, we followed the bids an'd
Gulf Aerospace was dollar wise, low bidder
ugh huh
and it was still given to Varo 
is that right?
yea, you see after this it started me to thinking that
VP O

*» what cause he was in a rage that day , remember, he was

I

-

'■■I

7

shak:
. yea 
I wa 
day 
yea, 
woul 
ugh 
Ah H< 
you 
ah 01 
what 
the

• Thei 
like 

’yea, 
yea 
and 
ugh 
so f 
boy, 
own 
is t 
yea, 
They 
its 
ugh 
and 
ugh 
but,

mg his finger in my face and ah

s the dirtiest Son of a Gun in the world because I promised 30 
delivery and I couldn’t possibly ,do it and ah.
well, I’m sure that nothing has been-bought because as I say it 

d come through me, so at this point in time you haven’t lost a thing 
luh, no all we lost was the 15>00 to Varo 
a Ha Ha
mow I finally got that drawing in a meeting down in Washington
1 the 20th or ah no
was that - ■ ••

13th of February this ah
r drawing, you mean the one they made it to the or something
that
the and

you know they contended that it was a Varo drawing 
duh -
inally they produced the drawing for me at that meeting and ah, 
I nearly fell off the chair, it was just like looking at my 

drawing 
hat right?
its an exact
jus*  changed the name plate down at the botuom huh?

an exact copy of my drawing except that now its a NAVAIR Drawing 
huh
they contend that this is what Varo is delivering 
huh

— well I don’t know but the way was in a rage that

-

day and shaking his finger, at me and. tel 
a Congressman again uhat this is what we 
no
and boy this is just what has happened

Lling that if I ever went to 
juld happen and boy this is ah

— yea, you can rest assured that isn’t so

-

ugn nun
how about letting me look into it from this end ah I want' to talk to 
our commodity people and see if you know they are you know initiating • 
a buy to support these LAU-7’s 
ugh huh 
and ah

D
el

et
ed

 C
op

jJS
en

t

'I 

n

a 
0) 
•0

> 

£

well, it was supposed to be, ah according to what GAO dug up at the 
time of the RFQ you know that we were involved, in there was a zero 
balance and an urgent need 
ugh huh
and you know damn well the 300 that we made that was spread over $ 
destinations in the United States sure didn’t help Vietnam very much 
no I don’t know what happened to those things, I thought you know 
they were real urgent and there would, be a follow on buy but • 
ugh huh
you know we don't go looking for requisitions down here- -1-



yea well see there wouldn’t be 
way th«B?e$.gbing •

_____ . _.j any follow, on buy if ah if this is the 
to' negotiate the-procjBhmdnts '» b6

.. - ‘’ b7C

. call me 
me that"

yea .
M and ah 

let me look into it| and
• O.K. but it still sticks with 1 

talking about
Ha Ha Ha, well I’m sure that
maybe he had some word from Washington that I didn’t know about 
I doubt it ah
cause this originated in ASG you know ah
yea, ugh huh
they say they have complete control of everything and ah 
who’s the boy down there] |just out of
ah. in the procurement section or in the ah 
yea the guy that would be aware of this down 
in the procurement section, I think his name

sure knew what he wa

curiosity

there 
isl

feltthis I 
letter 
Ha 
he was

was living right up to his

yea, does that ring a bell with you, do you know any of them down 
there?
no, no we have very little contact 
ugh huh 
give me this number again that ah 

' the IFB? 
yea 
ah IFB ooo~1967as in Boy) -0083 
I see 
that was out of ABC _.
yea 
and when I saw 
promise to the 
ugh huh, Ha Ha 
cause you know 
his finger at me and ah 
ugh huh 
sounding off . 
ugh huh ■___________

’ course that’s when______________  said I should have grabbed him by
the collar and marched him Ha Ha into his office 
Ha Ha Ha Ha '
and you could just see me trying to do something like that I’d a 
been .in jail

• Ha Ha Ha ~Ha Ha, O.K. 
O.K. | |
if you can find out anything I would appreciate it if you would let 
me know
yea, I’m much interested in this

really ranting up and down when he was shaking

call me back



F.D-302 (Rev. 445-64)

i

FEDERAL BUREAU'OF INVESTIGATION

(1) D a t R 3/18/68

} teleph onical].y con." 
tacted Special Agent| |inquiring if Special Agent |
had received in the mail a copy of his letter dated liarch 
8, 1968., directed to his attorney,! | He
was advised the letter with the enclosures described in 
the letter had been received. His self-explanatory letter 
and enclosures, except NASO drawings 58A164D555 Rev. "A11 
and Rev. "B" are set forth below;

b6
b7C

__ also inquired if Special Agent______ 
ha,d received a copy of five pages of telephone conversa­
tion he had he,d with|____________ on March 8, 1968, and which
was tvnad -nniwh r)r>aFb nnten bv I ______

b6
b7C

He was advised that this was 
received via the mails and it is set forth below:

b6
b7C

on 3/11/68 nt Philadelphia, Pa.FHe & Philadelphia 46-4651

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

it and its contents are not Io be dlstribuled outside your agency.

Date dictated..... 3/14/68•
b6
b7C
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21’i OLFIELD 9-1295

8, March 196b

____________________ Esq.
1200 Walnut Street 
Phila, Pa. .

Pear

Enclosed is a copy of EDN-AM-257 and ECN-ASM-258 received 
from NASO today., I requested this at a me.efting in Washington 
(see cover letter from |. I am also .enclosing 3.

copy of NASO drawing 58A164D555 Rev. "A” and Rev. "B".
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It is .obvious that no engineer • could come- '(up with the drawing- 
58A164B555 as now shown on Rev. "B"from thi/s EON information.
The EON statesINCORPORATE THE FOLLOWING SELF-EXPLANATORY 
DESCRIPTION. OF. CHANGE". ■

IjREDRAW RECEIVER ASSEMBLY TO SHOW METAL LINING AND 
ELIMINATION OF TAPER ON SKIRT END.®

Rev."A" already show.ed a metal liner, therefore, the only 
change that could be made by DIRECTION OF 'THIS EON would be 
the removal of the taper on the skirt end.<.
Anyone can see by comparing Rev. "A." and R'£ev."B" .drawing 
that.this is not all that was changed.
This is only ano~h 
exist between ■< 

pronriac . ■ 
the Jlayy unde- s 
in the F

er cl.?‘-£ic example of thue■ collusion that
■ Inc si.d the U.S.Navy tzo steal and use
:3.tion wic-h | | refused to supply
<. c-':?ract (cit-; isletioza of disclosure clauses 
contract).
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I now ha.-n~ much doubt in r-y mind tnau the--a EON’S supplied 
me by Na- - are in facr mhe crue EON’S th?" . 'eated Rev."B.".
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CC Con;;. _______ _
Justice 2-ent.’ (2)i-
GAO (1)

ENCLOSURES: ...
ECN-AM-257 EC’N-Aji-258 covex’ -Letrer
NASO DRAWING 58A164D555 Rev."A"
NASC DRAWING 58A164D555 Rev."B"
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■ Seor®

called!|ASO {phot® 

- -XIw buying branch____
• Good Arning, | ~
• ^Whos? calling please? 

- inat & MSfta please 
~ I 
- tHL I 
- Hi 

,.- Howareyou?
* •■ .■ all Fight,. how are you? ., . _,
- . Oh not 'top 'bad, did you find opt arythiBg'about tMt IfB-ypW . / ;

' yea,that caraa out of a ^AVAIH .*  I .found, thatrnichout '
- .. right . ■ '. -'-. ■ 1: / .■
- ■ . and ah- it covers th® iAff-7 the.-- end: tfeay®w ftajM'shed Mfe 1 .-"

bottles aren’t they! f
- lea, each new launcher has to 'haw a bottle-in it, ..sea that’s where

■ wa gst atearpd; to Varo in 'th® Mglhninge., • ", :- '-. •
w pm»ife, that sort of .leaver you- out in loft flbld bn 'bottle, buys don’t

• It unless..-'you. go in,, walses you -gb -■' . ,
« wll yM »an,.they can go aheM and buy by direct mgptlatibhg-wii^i..:. 

the mjppllor.of the. origin^, e^ipaont? -. ■■ ' '' • ■
*, no, 1*< saying'that your interest in the. WM i» only a Mb*'
$ ©dntraotor,'you. don’t-w^®: the MW*7..:®<  such -boh? '
■»■ no, I don’t nake the- complete^launpher.Mt M Mttlea ’ ’-. ..,/
* 4'W-'.. ■’. ■■. ■ 1
« ' ®p see but thin contract: now says they’re .going, t® My- thpM by direct, 

negotiation .with the supplier of the original •equlpw^t^.
■ «» wbil it d^sn’t Kontion bottle®- does it a® such

well it sayb all. spares and replacWvent .parts:
•- •> ' will be mi^tiated with tha-pri®®. ■
• ■ -yea': '

' ' - I think this in standard language but- ah -.
- wall it Wbsn‘’t. before ! Jbecause before it Was you. bos the .spares ' ? 

'MBit bought by ah. wgotidtibjh br out of ASO -
yea, X Bean the contraetg; that., catae but of Mshington they \ .. 

.always 'have this language- in thasi? , 1 - ■ = . / ;
not that • J hnow of '':
ugh huh, well l didn’t gpt to Had out too EUoh ah ASO purehase, ' 
.Wetre ifipt in it at all-Wsd eh and: thia’ th- eehtrects. isado cut bf 
Washington
ugh huh, ■yea:.1 .'Understand e.n-tM laumhsr-'bid on 'W©. .eospl®M 
launcher that they .handlo. that cmt of.,'Ws V&sMngton proeureffient 
ofll.cp.» ■-
ysa,.. so did.ybU‘,talk. down there?-.. ...,.'::
W j- haven’t been .back to thsia beeauso 'O? all'th® investigation and ’ 
©Wiything down5 there you■'.know'and ah- .

>■ ugh huh •'.: . -.. .
but. see in ths be^nning before the ®FQ earn® out on the XSOO ah,- "

.' wrote a letter to .ASG: T©«®iesting a direct procumra&n't mgptiatipn.- 
with I for 1000 bottles beeauso of the situation branswiek ... 
was.' in and all. you know

•> ugh. huh
- '. that they weren’t .able to wet th® speu, and deliver-and'.ah> thPU ; 

when ’V$?b- found- this cut, they wnt into .ASQ' and asksd'-tlien to ..
I • < i

1$

please ’
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• •
.. •z' ■ * f- i-

T fl * TaftWl " 'U
t.

T
--- ^-i ' <( instead of a sole source, negotiation-. „ ~ ‘ . 7 : - '>! A!' J'l *>

i •• <•

I

-•• • and then this is what resulted in. the HFQ, and ali.. this stfeW. . .' ...•'■
- . huh, and how youfte ■afraid W-’ite hack- again where we wiero.Mf&te : '-i

' . ’ -H

vDon: nwif । <•

- yea and now we® re back, we tee out of business you wight as Wil *sy  ■■
say and ah and Varo i®, using' out*  information and,'ahnow it apneara >
on Kavy drawings when in our contract westefused to ah’and
disclosure clauses wore stricken out rewrsbor? ,1111 .. . 1

- ■ « . ugh ht^i5’ , . •
somsow it: appear on Navy dx’awings and Warn is 'Stated M t!te drawing ■■ !

-•as a. Source of supply " 1.
i ®*  -

- aMyou know as well as I do, those paopls rsver=i?ade a bottle-! ... ,
- yea _ .■....-, -■■; ■ •

... «• - ana they still aon^t . ' ,*.  •■_____
•» ugn nun, yea i oou*t,  kbow wnat to wii you to oc ot□BF **&!>

I think your, your questions should be directed to the gay that put • L .■!
Xt*  Xij Xlit? .Ch ■

« ugh hull
~- Whatte th®! intent . „

7 ■

! ' ■=

gjiwIMtW^ ; . tT,^..,y A\. IS AV

- ugh .tah " ... ' 1 / ..
..

i ■".. « yea cause- as I ,x don0t haw- && ®uy ,hara ana ,an> i oldn®t JMKO
! .. • _ the' contract and I just can’t talk intelligently can’t tai te oh: it ■

„ * , you know
। •• tegh huh

I doh*t  know, all I know about it is what you’re telling
.. ugh huh, well you reneribor back in the seating, that when 1 'got

- .« ugh hull
*, you knotf and th®; tepllcation that when .1 ;provei"'pro<^ictiorj; " -

capabilities that ah then we would sit down and see whore We Wnt' ■:■
fryim Owawt : ■ "

- ugh; bih -
w and I never .dreamed at that 'tite .that hh it ws pledi&d 'that

they- wer®'-going: to- give tliolo ■- other 1500 to varo .you-.1®QW ■ ='

* ugh huh :
■ •; •. s

. • * and., ah g&& this- is '.the- reason X went >out! and: stuck ryrwckteat and '
1 . ■ buying t^a^ipwnta» 1 .'-.

• y$a .. s
i: - showing you I could pi’oduo© them'-on a pmducMoh basis ..

* yea ind now you • •

* and then after I did' all this it was to no avail it was already^re ..
« yea, now you’re afraid the door is being closed on you eveh tt^ter’
— Its its: « yea., and an,
»: yea yea yea
«» back in fkiy you know I wrote to you and- told vou that we h?£a! i'seraaisMid”

our capabilities, and invited you or auybo<fy from*  ASO to come and
‘ ■ see our .facilities and ?all thig jass: ■* ’ y"

; « huh
«■ -and then in June according’ to- CIAO ah ;wti. ■■pwferfted' Varo, amM.

•

delay in delivery and ah and then-reduced the delivery sch®,dule
.-•ugh huh - ■■ - ■*■■

1 1 ' t: •- 1

«•' which -ah, well it ws a heck of'a, thing' after you fcow-we^d already
:

'■ ./ !



b6
b7C

I*
proven production capabilities higher thSa “- ’ “ ‘ • ’
yea - :
than what you were giving them ’ . ,’/ ;., ■,
ugh huh, didn’t they .make their own 
no, no’ Peerless is still making them fe ;s
are they?
yea. , ■ '' . ,■ ’ ' ■.'■* ’ '
■ugh. huh ;
they went to Studebaker and I stopped Studebaker ah Studebaker" .
respected ny ceam and desist request J’

’ . ugh huh, I see / .. ■■ , x.:
and then after Studebaker stopped'.with them then ah then they went ' 
back to Peerless
yea \ ’ L- J
and see that’s when last March ah you came out with ,a letter you . 1
know, reducing the test requirements for the production.lot samples ;
ugh huh “ ,
well apparently they couldn’t even.meet theoroduction lot sample re- ! 
quirements and ' 
ugh huh ’ e :
in order to enable them to deliver 
yea, well that’s pretty far behind now

your main concern is future 
'right * ’•. •,
that’s where; you 4rg':nqw '' 
yeS1 - . ■ " .< v "v* . ..■ no I can’t help you]______ I would suggest you deal direct with the . 1

- people down there;] X think you mentioned
ugh huh, yea, I think he must be the" contracting officer I guess
yea " ... • i ’ j ■bn this T>B‘ I
yea : , ■;■ '!
but I ah . .?■. .. ■ |
all I can toll you is I have no buy in ny shop but if I do or if one 
does coma through I see no reason why they won’t solicit you 
ugh huh, well its not going to do any good for them to: solicit ma '
if Varo’s going to deliver, be able to deliver junk, that’s what really 
hurtd |
ugh huh, you still feel your unit is superior hull „
well I know it, I know it from tests and ah there’s no doubt about it
I don’t believe in the peoples mind down at ASG either because
.ugh huh n ’
after wo had met the Specs, is when they did the reduction in ths test

■ requii’ements - ■' t '
r"' ugh huh :*"  ■■

its obvious that they only did this, so Varo could ah, they could ’accept
■ what-Varo is delivering •1 1 1 [
ugh huh. - " •.
this is what really hurts you know ; _ p;. > -

’ yea < • : /' .■

after you’ve spent all your time and money and effort
yea,
fe developing some thing for the government at your ovneosts and then 
you get’snacked;right in the face with, it

: yea, well that’s ths technical end of it and I know from nothing about 
that. ■



-

—r ■ ugh huh •»•■-.• ■ - ,*.  • _ . «'-..•
-■ tiho I can’t help you watch | |l>m sorry-to1 say. other than I^ll ‘ ' .

sure police'this thing if it comes over my desk they better have . J 
a good reason why 'they wouldn’t go to yeti • - ", ’ ;

-<# ugh huh, wall that5s what I couldn’t understand you know, why ASQ J
■even want to Varo when at the 'time they were. delinquent on two = 
contracts'you know when the' RF.Q came out - /•

- u$i huh • - - ■
« and boy, that5s something I’ve never been able to understand, why

ths Navy insist on going to somebody thats delinquent■that, just for ’, 
this very 'item' and -admitted it- and' ‘

- - m H-------  .... ■ y -« _ and I showed you and Commander I _____|and the whole; filing ;in the off Let®
that day the Federal suit from Varo against us .and the answer and 
huh .. , . ----—

- they stated right there that they didn’t have it and, that was in
fact the only one that- -could. make it . " " '

- >a ...... . - /, ।------- .« then they get th© contract, its unbelievable, you know! I s •
«• Ha Ha Ha, well I don’t know what to tell, you to do, I. nan vnn.talk

. to| |if you’re Interested ,
Ha' Ha, you think he’s ready to chew me out again -

“ he’ in today, oh no, I doubt Lt Deleted bogy W ------U- .
-■ hull -> Ha Ha Ha .. .
~ I doubt it , _
•• what is he, is he your boss or what? M '
•t yea, yea, M’s civilian head in chargo of the buying 
m oh he’s the civilian head of the buying .
« yea dnd I’m only the head of a little section—_____ *

ugh huh, what does ho dp compare with CaptainF II ^a.n yea
~ no- 'Captain] IheadsKun the -entire purchase •Operatic^ " 
® ugh-hull
«- that includes; the you know'the production of the -contracts-and the ’ 

bid lists and all that stuff * ,:
* uph huh . . - .. 1 . ।
:» I I heads up the buying - (
W! ugh huh- - .... ; ;• . . “ [
« like vyself the buying operation only ' , . . {
*», ugh huh,1 well he was big enough to do a good job on chewing- me.put, ■

- I’ll tell you I’ve never been chewed out like that since I got out of
.ths ■ J ■ ’ ‘ 1

~ that right Ha Ha Ha __ ___  .
I’ll never forget that I _______

«•- ugh huh Ha Ha Ha well I don’t know what to tell you todo| Mmss- 
contact Washington to see what they.:;tnean by that little clause ■;

» well all I can hopeF I is that some day the truth will cut like the
Dutchmen say, ypu Itnpw : .. - ' " - ‘ ;

w yea Ha Ha - , ,
- I don’t know, I can’t believe that this whole thing isn’t just a big '

nightmare - " =
ugh huh, sob© day you’ll wake up and find its -all a bad dream

- ugh huh, I Wish it Would; -happen that way '
“■ m ' "... ' .. .. -‘/J
«' but- T can’t- -see that-it will- 1 ..... ■

ugh huh, ybu’ro, still in businsss huh ' . ’ »
just about hanging on yea ' '

- ugh- Huh - ..... - ,
<*.  but what can I do whan everybody goes back to the Navy and when I -

cite ASC you know and the qualifications ah after they talk, to then

b6
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« ■

(

.' r

1

■ r

.-

1jny money in the etewlcpment 
'os* spread around : f ■ ’’

r
h x. 'don’t, its 
gesteathat

to Ffti ®h

ite,ttet
-rand, ’at 1®F 
.ve, i'put s2

youl E

I

5

r

1

the mw to hire a twwr !1 
mc-wo-hls way or® nd

■’’they w©H-to loss all interest ■' ■" ‘ o _ ’ ?
> Ugh huh > ' ;■ ■ .* ■ ..".
so what’s being said about m or about Byproduct I don’t know 
yea, the technical aspects of the thing X should think, you’d ba 
dealing with vboj | ' ; s

■ yea, ha’s the ■one. that’s supposed to haw all the responsibility of
W' ’ • h •;■

:: W \ " ’■ ■ " > - ' ... ..•
oi the' ■ ' '■ n ■' •■■ -■■
yea, yea X guess they®ra ths two guys to deal with . ' ;;

, .m ■- r-— =
Bsows: ©ft the ©dfttracjt and| 
yea, the only trouble is al 
or negotiator lilaa was sugi 
yPF:'r 
and. who te talk'to and how 
-now there.you ■•■-" 
this takes mney to talk 1 

.’ right, you’re talking 1$ g: 
yea and ah I just don’t ha' 
I don’t have w isonsy to i 

. iigh huh
- besides that I don’t- think
now, irell, all I can tell : ....__
desk 1’11 sure want so*®  answers' 
u^tah 
that w’ve got, actually three guys that mke it in apparently an 
acceptable bottle
Mght t^jr Why I® Brunswick' :atiM supposed to be acceptable noW?
as far- ftg 1 Ww •*
veil I - . " . ,’

n.
1

F-^St few*  sol© source Imoaing

]wroto ttem.tet bf'tbe Specification \

W... ’ .■'■•■:- "“ , . ... ‘ - ' -.. I
lighWti. ; ■ h :; ’ ' - ;
right after they bought 2160 of them Ea Fa Ha that doesn’t sake senso 
■■either " ' ' .. ../;.■>x * .*

, no, no . ; ' .. .
• cause Brenswiek"fee not teen mnUomd at. all ift'jai 'iWite-., ' 
and all 
■m
so ' .

■■ W plsy itby ear 
0*fe l I 
alright] 
-well thanks ary way ' 
right :,- -
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Date March 20, 1968

| b6
appeared at; b7c

the Philadelphia Office of the Federal Bureau ot Investigation 
a c c ompanied by I
of the company which closed its plant on December 1, 1967c

Hydro- 
Re I., on

contracts with the Navy...  
did not furnish him any specific infor- 

S. 
had not been

I Ihad a tape recording in his possession
which he stated was of a telephone conversation he had had 
earlier in the day with “
Pneumatic Products Group, heawl. me.. providence 
telephone number 401-ST 1-4700. advised that at
one time| | had been interested in the Nitrogen Receivers
developed by his company and was familiar with the awarding 
of contracts by the United States Navy. He stated that I__ [

has had conversations with various employees of the 
United States Navy who are familiar with his having had d^ffi- 
culties in obtaining 
advised that I 
mation or reasons why he did not get contracts_from the U 
Navy, but did express some opinion that| ~ 
treated fairly by the employees of the Navy

J_____________[was advised that Assistant United States
Attorney | Philadelphia, had stated that his office
did not desire that he record telephone conversations and did 
not at this time want to have any additional transcriptions 
of the recorded telephone calls furnished to the Government.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

XT <1>

© CD

<D

I ____________ |stated that when he first met with Special
Agent| | he furnished Xerox copies of his comments about the
gunfire test on his Nitrogen Receiver #529; which was in response 
to the draft report by General Accounting Office. He stated 
that he still has the Nitrogen Receiver #529 in his possession 
and would make same available for a Laboratory examination by 
the FBI. He pointed out that he contends the Nitrogen Receiver ■ 
was damaged prior to the test being performed by DAYTON T. BROW, 
Inc., and he feels that since the United States Government paid 
for this test that the damage,1 if intentional, would be a fraud 
against, the government. He pointed out that he does not know 
when the Nitrogen Receiver could have been damaged or who might 
have damaged the receiver. He did state that it must have been 
done after part of the test was performed on the receiver at

On 3/12/68 Philadelphia, Pa.File ft Philadelphia 46-4651
________________SAs__________________ | and b6

by EDWARD J. KAIL, Jr.:MMcG Date dictated 3/18/68_________ b7c
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the F’BI. It A the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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PH 46-4651

Dayton T. Brown, Inc., because the receiver would not have 
passed the other test if it had been damaged, as he alleges, 
prior to these tests.

advised that are
b6
b7C

- b6 
b7C



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(I) Date 3/29/68_______________

The two-page copy of a self-explanatory letter 
dated March 23. 1968, addressed to Captainl I

U.S.N-c, from| ,, , 1 was

received by Special Agentl land is set fortn below:
b6
b7C

b6
b7C

on 3/26/68 nt Philadelphia, Pa.Fj।e# Philadelphia 46-4651

b y______ SA JELS Date dictated_____ 3/2J/68___________ ;

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned io youi'otjency, 

it and its contents ore not Io be distributed outside your agency.
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March 23, 1968

Captain _____________________
Director, Armament Division 
Naval Air Systems Command 
Washington, D.C. 20360

U.S.N b6
b7C

Dear Captain b6
b7C

This is to inform you of a conversation I ' 
Project Engineer at NAFI in reguarc. to the 
in which he suggested I direct certain questions to ________
he i s under your command a'„ NASO. I I told me ’chat
_______ |NICKEL LINED RECEIVER WOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED ACC1I". 
DRAWING. And when I asked why the Navy would WRITE OUT ’LL. 
RECEIVER and make VARC„ 2.7C. A SOLE SOURCE,! |saiu
that and suggested I take it up with| |at NASC

this week withl
' NA3C Drawing 58A16AD555 Rev "B”

_____  I understand 
his opinion, the
.3 TO THE NEW REV "B/

uldn't answer

When I pointed out to___________ the welded-design as now shown on the Rev ”B"
Drawing was admitted and proven to be an impossible design man?/ years ago by the 
Navy, he again suggested I would have to take this up with at NAS1

b6
b7C

In light of this conversation with I "I and the sequence o: .events that have b6
taken place since August 1966 which clearly shows questionable a., unthinkable actionb7c 
by certain people under your command, I ask- the following questions:

Why did NASC either ignore or refuse a request from ASO in August 1966 
to negotiate a direct procurement with |for nitrogen receivers
when it was known that]_______ was in fact the only qualified source
and the inventory balance at the time was zero? b6

b7C

Why did NASC hold up an urgent procurement of nitrogen receivers in 
October 1966 (ASO-RFQ) when at that time_______was in fact the only
proven qualified source of this urgently needed item for four months?

as aWhy did NASC discriminate against]________ by never showing]________ _
qualified source on NASC Drawings, but, did in fact name as sources-

b6
b7C

Peerless Mfg. Co., Brunswick Corp., and Varo, Inc. all of which never 
truly met the specs of MIL-R 81202 (wp) without many waivers of testing
by NASC?

Why did NASC permit ASO to Change the drawing, part number, stock number, 
increase weight, and further reduce test requirements and make a direct 
procurement to Varo, Inc. for 1500 units after awarding only 300 units 
to| |to be supplied precisely as requested and quoted to the RFQ? b6

. •> b7C
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b6
b7C

C apt ain_________________________U. S. N.
March 23, 19o8

page 2 b6
b7C

Why has never been allowed .access to, or ever been supplied
.with any test report on its receiver tested at Dayton T. Brown?

b6
b7C

6. Why has NASO made this
competition, while denying it

test information available to 
tol I

7. Why has NASO changed the method of procurement for spare nitrogen 
receivers from RFQ at ASO to direct negotiations with the supplier of 
the launcher? Was this deliberate action by NASO to eliminate as
•a supplier and create Varo, Inc. as a sole source?

8. Why has NASO changed the drawing 58A164D555 to Rev ‘’’B"? Rev "A” welded 
construction is an admitted impossible design - and Rev1 !!B” clearly.shows 
the same welded designs and materials, therefore, in must as well be an 
impossible design? (of course if NASC is willing to continue to waive 
testing for Varo, Inc. you could really accept anything)

9. How can NASC justify such procurement practices when one contractor must 
bid to conform to RFQ and specs, and another favored contractor knows the 
tests and specs, will be reduced in his favor after the contract is 
awarded and ah inferior item will be accepted by NASC? This is not fair 
competative procurement practice but amounts to collusion between NASC and

• a favored contractor, Varo, Inc.

There are many more questions that still remain unanswered, however, I would appreciate 
your immediate attention and reply to these particular questions. These actions 
by NASC have caused great damage and hardship bn however, I can assure you b6
I will never give up the fight unt?ul thus whole ma^^er is completely resolved and 
proper corrective action has been taken by the Department of the Navy.



PH 46-4651

________________n*  MwwaU 'll icO , Assistant IT. Se Attorney 
Pennsylvania, was advisedEastern District of

or results of informationobtained from|________________________

On March 7,1968, advised that any transcripts
of recorded telephone conversations voluntarily furnished by

should be accented. He stated he was still reviewing
matter before rendering prosecutive opinion.

On Marnh *11.  IQ^A. AnM'gf.anfr TT. R a-f-.-hryrnA-xr
advised.

reauested that be advised

On March 15, 1968, Assistant U. S. Attorney
advisea tnatl

On march 29,1968, Assistant Chief, Middle
Atlantic Of flee.Antitrust Division, custom House, Philadelphia. 
advised that I___________________________________________________I_____
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r * federaAureau of investigation

Supply Office, Philadelphia, Pa.

REPORTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON FIELD
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA
DATE

4/25/68
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/19/68
TITLE OF CASE

VARO COMPANY, ING., GARLAND. _TEXAS.: 
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, 
LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK;
UNSUBS, Employees Naval Air Systems 
Command, Washington, D. C.;
UNSUBS, Employees Naval Aviation

REPORT MADE BY

SA ANDREW J. SHANNON
TYPED BY

laa
CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

REFERENCES: Report of SA_________________ dated 4/9/68,
at Philadelphia.
Report of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON dated 4/5/68, 
at Washington, D. C.

b6
b7C

- RUC -
ENCLOSURE //'
. ......... ............. .  ■ ■■ I r,

TO PHILADELPHIA One (1) copy of Supplemental Reply
of the Navy dated 4/12/68, to the General Accounting Office (GAO) 
Draft Report dated 1/22/68, re Procurement of Nitrogen Receivers 
by the Dept, of the Navy.

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED t/Ml? ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE H AS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I IY ES [Z-fNO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS QyeS |~^1MO

CON VI C. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAYINGS RECOVERIES

fl 7/J-Z

APPROVED

COPIES MADE:

SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE

io APR 26 1968 REC-28
3

1 

1

1

Bureau
Philadelphia (46-4651) (E 
(1 - USA, Eastern Distric 
of Penna.)
Dallas (46-2642) (info)
New York (46-7349) (info)
WFO C46-9017)_____________

t

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency / CC, fa C<Z- / ____________

Request Recd.

Date Fwd. 61
How Fwd. K 5 MA 17<'198 8 tvs:.
By -ZU-

Notations

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1967 0— 273-B77



WFO 46-9017

ADMINISTRATIVE

For the information of the Bureau, referenced 
report of SA SHANNON pointed out that the GAO would probably 
withhold any opinion in connection with the investigation 
that had been conducted by GAO and as set forth in their 
Draft Report dated 1/22/68, pending the completion of the 
FBI investigation into the allegations of fraud and_____
conspiracy made by| | in this case.I I

Attorney-Advisor, General Counsel's Office, GAO, ' 
advised that the GAO would follow the progress of the FBI 
investigation in this matter through the GAO liaison 
representative, who would maintain contact with the Bureau

LEADS

DALLAS AND NEW YORK

AT DALLAS, TEXAS AND NEW YORK, NEW YORK. Information 
copies to Dallas and New York since subject companies are 
located within these divisions and these offices may be 
requested to conduct investigation in this case.

B*
COVER PAGE
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uiWed states department of jSBtice

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 - USA, Philadelphia (Eastern District of Pennsylvania)

Report of: SA ANDREW j. SHANNON
Da,e: 4/25/68

Field Office File Zj.6-9017

Office: Washington, D. C.

Bureau File

Title: VARO COMPANY, INCORPORATED, GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK; 
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, Employees Naval Air Systems
Command, Washington, D. C.;

XXaESSK UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, Employees Naval Aviation Supply 
Office, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

Character: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT » CONSPIRACY

Synopsis:
Copy of Supplemental Navy Reply dated 4/12/68, to GAO 
Draft Report of 1/22/68, on “Review of the Circumstances 
Surrounding the Procurement of Nitrogen Receivers" set out.

- RUC -

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

_____________ Attorney-Advisor, General 
Counsels Office, General Accounting Office (GAO), made 
available a copy of the Supplemental Navy Reply dated April 12, 
1968, to the GAO Draft Report of January 22, 1968, on the 
"Review of the Circumstances Surrounding the Procurement of 
Nitrogen Receivers." The Navy reply furnished by I 
_________ Assistant Secretary of the Navy, is set out in its 
entirety.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

■jir U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-O-273-878



bpTtONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATE^OVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO Director, fbi (46-56049) date:

•SAC, PHILADELPHIA (46-4651) 

’'VARO COMPANY, INC., 
GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN,COMPANY, 
BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK;
UNSUBS, Employees U.S. Naval 
Air Systems Command, 
Washington, D.C.;
UNSUBS, Employees,U.S. Naval 
Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pa.
FAG-CONSPIRACY________
(00: PHILADELPHIA)

Re Philadelphia report of SA| 
dated 4/9/68; WFO report of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON dated 
4/5/68.

On 4/22/68 AUSA ___________________ EDPa . .
Philadelphia, Pa., advised that he had reviewed!

b6
b7C

b5 
b6 
b7C

5010-103-01

24Bureau (46-56049) 
2-New York (46-7349)
2-WFO (46-9017) 
2-Philadelphia (46,-4651)
WFK:MPJ x8)

U MAY 6 B68

'uy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll?Savings Plan

7Z7REC &C



PH 46-4651

Leads

NEW YORK:
At Bohemia, L.I.

2. Will conduct investigation at Dayton T. Brown 
Company concerning its examination of the nitrogen receiver 
#529 manufactured by|__ ______________ ______ referred
to pages 38 - 39 and 70 of referenced report concerning the 
allegation made by I I

2. Will determine from Dayton T. Brown Company 
the basis for making this test; if government owned testing 
equipment that was used to make the test; if U.S. Government 
funds paid for the test; and if tests were made prior to the 
gunfire test, would the test have been satisfactory if the 
nitrogen receiver had b'een damaged as alleged by | |

WFO:
At Washington, D.C.
Will recontact)_____________  Assistant General

Counsel, GAO, and obtain the information and reports as 
requested above by AUSA |

2



PHILADELPHIA: 
At Willow Grove, Pa.

__________ Will contact I | b6
__________ ______________________________  to obtain nitrogen b7c
receiver #529 for submission to FBI Lab.

At Philadelphia, Pa.

Maintain contact with AUSA b6
----------------------- b7C

-3-



FD-263 3-8-67)

1 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVE IGATION

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA
REPORTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON FIELD 
s TITLE OF CASE

VARO COMPANY, INC., GARLAND, TEXAS; 
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, 
L. I., NEW YORK; UNSUBS, Employees 
U. S. Naval Air Systems Command, 
Washington, D. C.; UNSUBS, Employees 
U. S. Naval Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania___________

MAY 2 31968
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

May 13, 1968
REPORT MADE BY

SA ANDREW J. SHANNON
CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

/ REFERENCES: Rep of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON dated 4/25/68, at WDC. 
PHlet to Bureau dated 5/3/68

P -

ADMINISTRATIVE

The supplemental reply of the Navy dated 4/12/68, to 
the GAO draft report dated 1/22/68, regarding the procurement 
of nitrogen receivers by-the Department of the Navy was fur­
nished to PH and the USA, EDPA, in the referenced report of 
SA SHANNON dated 4/25/68, at Washington, D. C.

CON VIC. AU TO.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE
FUG. FINES SAVINGS

IN CH ARGEAPPROVED

COPIES MADE:

(^Bureau (46-56049)
3-Philadelphia (46-4651)

(1-USA, EDPA 
ATTN» An«JA

1-New York (46-7349)(Info)
2-WFO (46-9017)

RECOVERIES
ACQUIT­

TALS
CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I I YES [XI NO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS I I YES (X[nO

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

Agency

Request Recd.

How Fwd.

By I? i

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

b6
b7C

s MAY 24 1968

Notations

* U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1967 0-273-677



WFO 46-9017

LEADS

NEW YORK 

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK (INFORMATION). Information
copy to NY since that office has been requested to conduct 
investigation at the Dayton T. Brown Company, Bohemia, Long 
Island.

WASHINGTON FIELD

concerning the

AT WASHINGTON, D. C. Will obtain from|
Assistant General Counsel. GAO, the final GAO report

protest of the
award of a negotiated contract by Navy to Varo Company, Inc., 
entitled, "Report on Review of the Circumstances Surrounding 
the Procurement of Nitrogen Receivers - Department of the Navy", 
when it is made available around the first week of June, 1968, 
and forward the report to PH for review by the USA, EDPA.

b6
b7C

B*
COVER PAGE



FD-2 04 (Rev. 3-3-5 9) t 1/UN*D  STATES DEPARTMENT OF .StICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1-USA, EDPA (ATTN: AUSA b6
b7C

Report of: SA ANDREW J. SHANNON
Date: MAY 3 1968

Field Office File #: 46-9017

Office: Washington, D. C.

Bureau File & 46-56049

Ti,le: VAR® COMPANY, INCORPORATED, GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, EMPLOYEES. UNITED STATES NAVAL AIR 
SYSTEMS COMMAND, WASHINGTON, D. C.;

OSSKr: UNKNOWN SUBJECTS, EMPLOYEES UNITED STATES NAVAL AVIATION
SUPPLY OFFICE, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

Character: FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY

Synopsis:____________
|___ H Assistant General Counsel, General Accounting
Office CGACH. cta-irl final CAO report on the protest of the|
 |of the award of a negotiated con- 
tract by the Department of the Navy to Varo Company, Inc®, in 
instant case will not be available until the first week in June, 
1968,| advised GAO*s  decision on| [protest will be
deferred pending receipt of advice from FBI regarding results of 
fraud allegations concerning conduct of tests of various nitrogen 
receivers, as these results could be relevant to the merits of 

protest.
- p -

b6
b7C

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

■fr U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878
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^^DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

May 22, 1968

Assistant General Counsel, General
Accounting Office (GAO}, advised after checking with the Defense 
Division*  GAO, that the final GAO report regarding the protest 
of the_________________________________________ | of the award of a
negotiated contract by the Department of the Navy to the Varo 
Company, Incorporated, in the matter entitled, ^Report on 
Review of the Circumstances Surrounding the Procurement of 
Nitrogen Receivers - Department of the Navy**  would not be 
completed until approximately the first week in June, 1968. 
He said he would make available a copy of the completed GAO 
report.

advised that the GAO’s position regarding the
furnishing of a legal opinion regarding the protest of [
after the GAO investigation is completed would be the same as
that furnished by him to attorney for

in the following letter dated April 19, 1968, which
is set out in its entirety:

On 5/13/68 nt Washington, D. G.rib#WFO 46-9017

SA ANDREW J. SHANNON: cjb 5/16/68
b y__________________________________________________________ __ __D a te d i eta ted

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. q
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

PHILADELPHIA
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA
DATE

MAY 2 7 1968

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

4/22 - 5/9/68
TITLE OF CASE

^VABQ_C_QMPANY ,
GARLAND TEXAS;
DAYTON To BROWN COMPANY, 
BOHEMIA9 Lol0> NEW YORK5 
UNSUBS; Employees9 Uo So Naval 
Air Systems Commands 
Washingtons D<,C0;

fh_ LTXTOT TOO a fl 1 . tt

REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY 

b6
—AEP H7C

J'HARACTTN UF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

/ vHtiuud, bHipAoyees,-.oo iravai
''-Aviation Supply Office 9

Philadelphias Pennsylvania

REFERENCES 
________________ L.___

'..Philadelphia report of SA__________________  dated 4/9/680
WFO reports of SA ANDREW Jo SHANNON 475/68 and 4/25/68.

' Philadelphia letters to Bureau 5/3/68 and' 5/14/68.0

b6
b7C

LEADS

Information copy of this report being furnished.to 
Dallas since subject company is within that Division and if AUSA 
desires additional investigation9 Dallas will be requested to

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NOME (PH) ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I IyESCRTInO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS I I YESftX~lNO

con via AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

APPROVED iN CHARGE

1
1
2
2
2

S MADE: \J
- Bureau (46-56049)
- USA, EDPaa (JRG)
- Dallas (46-2642) (Info)
- New York (46-7349)
- WFO (46-9017)
- Philadelphia (46-4651)

EZj MAY 23 W



PH 46-4651

handle- interviews at subject company.

NEW YORK
AT BOHEMIA, Lol,;

1, Will conduct investigation at DaytcnT, 
Brown Company concerning its examination of the nitrogen receiver 
#529 , manufactured by I I referred
to in pages 38, 39 and 70 of referenced report concerning the 
allegation made by 

2, Will determine from Dayton T„ Brown Company 
the basis for making this test; if Government owned testing 
equipment .jas used to make the test; if U<> So Government 
funds paia to the test; and if tests were made prior to the, 
gunfire test, would the test have been satisfactory if the nitrogen 
receiver had been damaged as alleged by 

WFO
AT WASHINGTON, DoC.;

Will recontact I [Assistant General
Counsel, General Accounting Office (GAO), concerning thg. 
obtaining of the GAO final 'report as requested by AUS^|

PHILADELPHIA
AT PHILADELPHIA, PA,;

Will report results of FBI Laboratory examination of 
nitrogen receiver #529 and maintain contact with AUSA|

-B*-  *
COVER PAGE



f D-204 .(Rev. 3-3-59) 
'f*  '4 ,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, EDPa, CJRG)

Report of: 
Date:

Office: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

Bureau File #: 4-6 — 56049Field Office File #: 46-4651

MAY 2 7 1968

Title: VARO COMPANY,’ INC,, GARLAND TEXAS; DAYTON T, BROWN 
COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L,I., NEW YORK; UNSUBS; Employees, 
U, S, Naval Air Systems Command, Washington, D,C,; 
UNSUBS; Employees, U« S, Naval Aviation Supply

Character:
Office, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY

DETAILS; On April 22, 1968, Assistant U, S, Attorney ____________ |
Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia,

Pa,, advised that he had reviewed reports in instant 
matter and at this tima.l

I Assistant U, S. Attorney 
] advised-!

_______________  further advised that
Assistant General Counsel, General Accounting orrice iwau;,

This document contains neither .Recommendations nor conclusions- of theFBl. .It-is -the property bj the .FBI: and is loaned-to - 

your agency; it and its contents'are not to be distributed outside your agency.



TH 46-4651

Washington,DoCos be advised that his office is desirous of 
having the final report and opinion of GAO before he will 
render his final prosecutive opinion,, ______________ (stated
that he feels that his office should have the final report 
and opinion of GAO before the final prosecutive opinion can 
be rendered as to the FBI investigation0 He noted that GAO 
conducted its investigation in this matter prior to the time 
the FBI started its investigation,.

b6
b7C

Assistant U„ S„ Attorney further advised b5 
b6 
b7C

-2-



Fp-^02 (Rev. 4-15-64)

* * .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dntfl 5/16/68__________

I made available for examination by the
FBI Laboratory, a nitrogen receiver #529 which was manufactured 
byl

stated that this nitrogen receiver #529 
was delivered by his company on June 8, 1967*  to Dayton T. 
Brown, Inc., Bohemia, L.I., New York. |:—_~-
that on January 25, 1968.______________________________________

b6
b7C

further advised

I went to Dayton T. Brown, Inc., and 
picked up pitrogen receiver #529 which had undergone a gunfire 
test at Dayton T. Brown, Inc.-? b6

b7C 
| stated that he had been writing letters to

Naval and Marine corps installations which had used the nitrogen 
receiver manufactured by his former company seeking their comments 
and recommendations.

I made available a copy of the self-explanatory
letter set forth below: 

b7C

b6

b6
b7C

on 5/9/68 nt Willow fGrove, Pa.pna# Philadelphia 46-4651
• SA JOHN W. REINHARDAahd
SA | / Wlam 5/10/68

' This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency;

.it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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, PH 46-4651

requested by Assistant Uo So Attorney
b5 
b6 
b7C



* FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION &

U /

- p -

REPORTING OFFICE , OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA PHILADELPHIA
DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIODJUN 2 1 7968 .

5/22 - 6/10/68
TITLE OF CASE

rVARO COMPANY, INC.,
GARLAND TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, 
BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK;
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 

y Air Systems Command, 
[/^Washington, D.C.;

REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

KMD b6
CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

(/UNSUBS; Employees, UJS. Naval
Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania f

REFERENCES

Philadelphia report of SA 
5/27/68 .

WFO report of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON dated 
New York letter to Philadelphia dated 6/M 
Bureau letter to Philadelphia dated 6/10/

dated b6
b7C

5/23/68.
/68 .
68 .

LEADS

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED: NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR ^¥£5 E7~1nO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
O VER SIX MON THS | IyES R~1nQ

con via AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOWAPPROVED

COPIES MADE:
0-78

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

IN CHARGE

Notations

1
1
1
1
2

Bureau (46-56049)
USA, EDPa. (JRG)
Dallas (46-2642) (INFO)
New York (46-7349) (INFO)
WFO (46-9017) (INFO)
Philadelphia (46-r465irip<( _

6 JUN 241968

By __________________

67 JUN 2 81968



t

i

PH 46-1+651

Information copies of this report being furnished 
to Dallas, New York and WFO as those offices may again be 
requested to conduct investigation and so that they will 
be aware that the USA, EDPa., has subpoenaed records which 
Dayton T. Brown Company refused to furnish the FBI.

PHILADELPHIA
AT PHILADELPHIA, PA.

Will maintain 
his prosecutive opinion 
investigation that need 
violation.

contact with AUSA|___________|as to
and as to his opinions of any 
be conducted to establish

- B*  - 
COVER PAGE



FD-204 (Rev. 3-3-59)

uOed states department of(Bstice
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, EDPa. (JRG)

Report of: _____________________________ Office- PHILADELPHIA,
Date: JUN % j Jg68 ' PENNSYLVANIA

Field Office File $: 46-4651 Bureau File 4 6 - 5 6.0 4 9

Title: • VARO COMPANY, INCORPORATED, GARLAND TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK;
UNSUBS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL AIR SYSTEMS COMMAND, 
WASHINGTON, D.C.; UNSUBS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL 
AVIATION SUPPLY OFFICE, ..PHILADELPHIA, PA.

Character:

FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY

Synopsis:

[ Dayton T. brown Company, refused. to 
make available to FBI Agents any information b5
pertaining to tests made on Nitrogen- ‘receivers b6 

and suggested such information should be obtained from b7
the U.S. Navy. I I did not confirm or deny that
this company performed a gun-fire test on Nitrogen r_____
receiyer529 , manufactured by________________ __________________
because of policy of .obtained clearance prior to 
releasing information. AUSA. EDPa., advised that he

FBI Laboratory 
report set tortn information concerning examination of 
Nitrogen receiver bottle 529. The Laboratory report 
advised that no visible evidence that glass filaments 
have been cut prior to gun-fire test.

- P -

Details:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATE

Date.
5/31/68

______________ Dayton T. Brown Company, 555 Church Street, 
Bohemia, New York, advised that prior to submitting to 
interview and making available any information regarding 
testing performed by the Dayton T. Brown Company Laboratory 
on any nitrogen receiver which might include nitrogen receiver 
numbered 5^9 tested for the United States Navy or Varo Company, 
Incorporated, that contact be made by the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation with representatives of the United States -‘Navy 
Bureau of Weapons, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C., and 
with the Varo Company, Incoporated, in Garland, Texas.

I ladvised that he considered on behalf of his company, .
the tests, the results of such tests, to be privileged 
information and therefore he declined to make available such 
information until permission is first received from the

•-^United States Navy and the Varo Company,’ Incorporated. He 
stated that contact with the United States Naw for -such 
clearance should be made with] who is
located in Room 222 in the Munitions Building, Washington, 
D.C. He stated that contact at Varo Company. Incorporated, 
for the same reason, should be made with I 1 who is
located with the firm in Garland, Texas. •

_________ (volunteered that he is very familiar with 
the matter relating to the testing of the nitrogen receiver
.manufactured by I and that the
tests performed by the Dayton T. Brown Company and the results 
of such tests were furnished to the United States Navy which 
would be the identical information that would be furnished 
tb"'the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

________volunteered that the Dayton T. Brown Company b6 
Laboratory’fe roll was strictly a testing one and that tests b7c 
are.performed for all the military services and for private 
industry. He stated that the results of such tests are then 
furnished either to the military or to private industry and 
therefore the results of any tests are as a matter of policy 
of his company considered privileged information which is

On" 5/22/68 ot Bohemia, New York Fi|ee NY 46-7349____________

■ by&A ^axb. ■■ . Dote dictated________5/2.2/68_______
■ -..-This document contains neither raconimondctions nor conclusions of,the FBI. it, is the property of the pBI and is,loaned to your agency:• . . ■ • . f * *■ V n A..**,* *»,»<• '»-•>, .,,?/■* >«, •—-A. ■*"

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. \
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NY 46-73^9

2

the reason for making the request for clearance as set forth 
earlier during this interview. He further stated that 
Dayton T. Brown Company does not in any way concern itself 
as to which firm is awarded Government contracts on the items 
tested and is only concerned with'performing the tests according 
to specifications and furnishing the. results of the tests to 
the interested party requesting that the tests be performed.

__________ ladvised that he would not confirm or deny 
•that Dayton T. Brown Company performed the gunfire test on 
a nitrogen raoeiver numbered 529 

________ (because of 
clearance relative to furnishing
jearlier during this interview.

b6
b7C

manufactured by | ~
existing policy in obtaining 
such information as mentioned

3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C.

To: FBI, Philadelphia Date: June 10, 1968
FBI File No. 46-56049

Re: VARO COMPANY, INC., GARLAND, TEXAS; Lab. no. PC-A6477 CW 
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, 
L.I., NEW YORK; UNSUBS; Employees, U.S.
Naval Air Systems Command, Wash., D.C.;
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval Aviation
Supply Office, Philadelphia,. Pa.; FAG - CONSPIRACY 

Specimens received . .

5/20/68

QI Nitrogen receiver bottle, SN 529, broken into two pieces

Also Submitted: Military specification shee‘is for nitrogen 
receiver assembly

Results of examination:

An examination was made of the ruptured ends of 
the two pieces of the QI nitrogen receiver bottle to 
determine if there is any evidence that the bottle had 
been damaged in the now ruptured area prior to the time 
it was struck in that area by a 50mm projectile during 
the gunfire test. The gunfire test caused a complete 
severance of the bottle at the point of impact.

The QI nitrogen receiver is in the shape of 
a cylinder which is normally used to store compressed 
gasses such as oxygen and nitrogen. The evidence container 
consists of a thin magnetic metal liner which is covered 
with multiple wrappings of glass filaments to a thickness of 
approximately 1/8 inch. The layers of glass filaments 
crisscross each other in a manner similar to the way the 
cords do in an automobile tire. The longer QI piece of 
the ruptured bottle has a maximum length of approximately 
32 inches, the shorter piece has a maximum length of 
approximately 23 3/4 inches and the outside diameter is . , 
nearly 3| inches. . '

There is no visible evidence to indicate that 
the glass filaments had been cut in the ruptured area 
prior to the gunfire test.

The ’’Also Submitted” specification is being 
returned herewith. Specimen QI is being returned to 
your office under separate cover by Railway Express.



0-4a (Rev. 1-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEStIRtION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

June 10, 1968
TO:

SAC, Philadelphia (46-4651)

VARO COMPANY, INC., GARLAND, 
TEXAS; DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, 
BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK; UNSUBS; 
Employees, U.S. Naval Air 
Systems Command, Wash., D.C.; 
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
Aviation Supply Office, Philadelphia, 
Pa.; FAG - COMSPIRACY

________________________________________________________Invoice of Contents

QI

□ Crypt.-Trans. 
Document

— J) — S* K~1 Radio Engineering 
[—I.LFPS

Railway Express

Special Instructions: /’
Mail Room: Show shipment date and registry number.
Shipping Room: Show shipment date; bill of lading number; 
initial invoice; return to Section checked in block; after 
initialing in block, invoiceto be placed in administrative file.

FBI File No.
46-56049

6/10/68 PC-A6477 CW



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 10I-H.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : DIRECTOR, FBI (46-56049) date: 7/11/68

FR SAC, WFO (46-9017) (P)

subject: 'VARO COMPANY INC., GARLAND, TEXAS
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L. I. NEW YORK: 
UNSUBS; Employees U. S. Naval Air Systems Command, 
Washington, D. C;
UNSUBS; Employees U. S. Naval Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
FAG - CONSPIRACY 
(00:PH)

Re report of SA ANDREW J. SHANNON, dated 5/23/68 
at Washington, D. C.

On 7/10/68, Assistant General’’
Counsel, GAO, advised he was presently receiving the draft- 
of the final GAO report concerning the 
___________protest of the award of a negotiated contract by 
Navy to Varo Company, Inc. He said his review would be com- 
leted shortly and a copy of the final GAO report would be 
available in approximately ten days.

b6
b7C

WFO will maintain 
copy of the final GAO report 
available.

contact withj_______ |and forward
to Philadelphia when it is made

a b6
b7C

(?) - Bureau
2 - Philadelphia (46-9017)
1 - WFO

:i5 JUL 15 1S68

5010-108
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F B I

Dcite: 7/30/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

I i Mr. Tolson---------
I Mr. I’eLoach____
I Mr. Mohr--------- —
] Mr. ------ —

Mr. Cavper.-----—
Mr. Callahan-— 

Mr. Cmrad-------
; Mr. F: It -----

| : Mri n

| M”’. s’ 'jiiivejci------
"1 Mr. Tuvd---------

I
 Mr. Troi-tcr--------
Tele. Room—------
Mieu Monies___
Miss Gandy--------
—

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (46-56049)

FROM: SAC, WFO (46-9017) (RUC)
^ARO COMPANY INC., GARLAND, TEXAS:

DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK: f
UNSUBS; Employees U.S. Naval Air Systems Command, _
Washington, D.C.:
UNSUBS; Employees U.S. Naval Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
FAG; CONSPIRACY
(00:PH)

b6
b7C

Re WFO airtel to Bureau dated 7/11/68.

Enclosed for the PH office is a copy of the 
final GAO report, ’’Review of the Procurement of Nitro­
gen Receivers for Sidewinder Air-To-Air Missiles - De­
partment of the Navy”, dated July 25. 1968, made avail­
able on 7/26/68 by Assistant General
Counsel, GAO.

b6
b7C

REC 27

2} - Bureau
2 - Philadelphia (46-4651) (Enc. 1)
1 - WFO

io AUG 1 1968
AJS:kte 
(5)

AIRTEL TH

Special Age
Sent

*“ H 3 G

______ M Per*-! —
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FEDERAL^buREAU OF INV^TIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

Philadelphia 
TITLE OF CASE 

MaRO COMPANY, INC 
GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, 
BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK; 
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
Air Systems Command, 
Washington, D.C.;

y UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
//Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

Philadelphia zlW 2 ’l ri'oS 7/10 - 8/12/68
REPORT MADE BY

EDWARD J. KAIL. JR
CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

lam

References
Philadelphia report of SA | 7/21/68; fa6
WFO l£-tte£ to Bureau, 7/11/bd; b7c
WFO airtel to Bureau, 7/30/68.

Leads ' * 
PHILADELPHIA ' / I

At Philadelphia, Pa. 

Will maintain contact with AUSA _____________ ______ b6
EDPA, for a definite prosecutive opinion and further investigation b7c 
desired by him.

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ft ONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE H AS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR I I Y ES K~!nO 

PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS I I YES [~X]nO

CON VIC. AU TO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

Bureau (46-56049)
- USA, EDPA (JRG)

2 - Philadelphia (46-4651)
’5 AUG 28 1968



■ j*™--  ;y ’-•-"-yiy
-I; M' r y'

: < i : v ■ -i<m - -..<;

"-. e y'’ ?*  *r<  — " ';•' '■ “•- e-’T=:i-.^;' i~j ■>..! -■*  '- ■V ,?■ ' ' « 'y
.. 'flJ .-; T.- » ■ f i .- .. “y . ■*  V i.‘? y ' ‘ * t 7 4' o’ti '<=; \ ’» ~ ■ • .- J - . , " ; ._ -■

><--■ \ ■■■ r-r < '' ' . Administrative Data . V.. /' "'-.-.-

I
Et@< returning the nit^og^n bottle to 
«fpan. the completion of the examination by the . \ .• s ;
Ory^ it was leabhed- frOml |that he had ; --- 

^^dviouEfty had .the bottle examined by a private concern •. , - 
y ‘ to/witl -r.

' .p——; ■ yy -ir ' . 'y" >'.■-”%/ C
-^a:"-Qr _____Wds-'ad^ohlBiedb-fdryhotvWlclt^'tha iifa’ct y ' ' ■ "y

■;/, of the previous examination Known at Wdytime he ,made . ■
the bottle available .partipulai’ly slnee he was*  speoifioallykl 
as’ked by the agents receiving the bottle: if it h'ad ever ?■•'"’ 

y? bp’en • nnh h 1 r posi r as ft 1 nw- ethoe? Its returnyfrom Government ’ ~
besting^ I_______ [ had tnhioated-.at .that- time- that the bottle

. - had- been aqntinually in hie poes^gs jonI ~l apologized8 
.for- .hie-••fallth’e/th make" the thformatAon layailable claiming ’ > 
that he Was acting Upon the advice of his attorney who advised • 

’ him to tell no oneyQf the examination bythe af o&e^mentiohed /

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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A

UED STATES DEPARTMENT OfWsTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, EDPA. (JRG)

Report of: 
Date:

Field Office File

Title:

EDWARD J. KAIL, JR. 
£!!S 2 7 J968 
46-4651 
VARO COMPANY, INC., 
GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY 
BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK 
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
Air Systems Command, 
Washington, D.C.;
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
Aviation Supply Office, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

OfficezPhiladelphia, P ennsylvania

Bureau File #: 46—56049

Character FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY

Synopsis AUSA ____________________ EDO, advised that he would
subpoena the records of Dayton T. Brown Company 
in view of the General Accounting Office's report 

being forthcoming. He stated he would not subpoena the 
records until he had a chance to review the report. .The 
Genera]__ Accounting Office1s report was made availble by

assistant. gpnpral noijinsAl , The nitrogen 
oottie was returned, to

b6
b7C

-P-

Details:

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878



PH 46-4651
WPK/lelc 
1 7'

.‘V

On July 10, 1968,1 ____ Assistant <•»;
General Counsel, General Accounting Office, advised he was. *• 
presently reviewing the draft of the final General Accounting 
Offlee report concerning |_____
protest of the award of a negotiated contract by Navy to > 
Varo Company, Incorporated. He said his review would be . 
completed shortly and a copy of the final General Accounting 
Office report would be available in approximately ten days~

_________  Oh July 17, 1968, Assistant U. s. Attorney I
I I Eastern District of Pennsylvania. Philadelphia, \
Pa., was advised by sial I of the above lhf®r-r
mation furnished by I___________________ ]stated that J

:£
%

s>>

’ ,c- 
k ■

report was furnished to Assistant u. S.
Attorney__________

On July 25, 1968, __________ ______ was 
telephonically contacted at willow Grove, Pa., to arrange ' 
for the return of his Nitrogen bottle. Arrangements were ;
macle to meet him on Monday, August55, however, he subsequently 

schedules, 
August 12,

canceled this appointment and after several conflicts in
1, arrangements were made to return the bottle on 

1968.

ru

i

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b5 
b6 
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C
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^FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAl^l

Date___ August 22, 1Q68

was contacted at
his place or business in Willow Grove, Pa., at which time 
nitrogen bottle #529, which he had previously made 
available, was returned to.him.

on 8/12/68 nf Willow Grove, pa.F,|e# Philadelphia 46-4651

SA EDWARD J. KAIL. JR. and
by_____SA EJK/lam Date dictated 8/16/68 b6

b7C
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. II is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your-agency; 

It and its contents ore not Io be distributed outside your agency.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

PHILADELPHIA
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA
DATE

12/19/68
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

10/9/68 - 12/17/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY

Varo Company, Inc . , Garland, Tex.; EDWARD J. KAIL, JR. (A) ELC
Dayton T. Brown Company, 
Bohemia, L.I., New York;
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval Air
Systems Command, Washington,D.C.;
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
^Supply Office, Philadelphia, Pa.

CHARACTER OF CASE

FAG - CONSPIRACY

References

Philadelphia letters to Director, 10/21/68 and 
12/5/68.

Bureau letter to Philadelphia, 12/12/68.

- P -

Leads

PHILADELPHIA:
AT PHILADELPHIA, PA.

Will, upon receipt of the reasons for declination 
from AUSA submit a closing report. b6

------------------------ b7C

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT- 
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 1 1 Y ES\fV~]NO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS 1 lYES^yiNO

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FIN ES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

■)

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOWAPPROVED

COPIES MADE:

SPECIAL AGENT 

IN CHARGE

Bureau (46-56049)

1 16 DEC 24 1Q69USA, EDPa

2 - Philadelphia (46-4651)



PH 46-4651

Administrative Data

The extended period of investigation is due to 
instant report containing contact dates set out in 
referenced Philadelphia letters.

-RE­

COVER PAGE
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JSFriCE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy,O! 1 - USA, EDPa.

ReP°rtof: EDWARD J. KAIL, JR. (A) Office: Philadelphia,
Da,e: December 19 , 1968 Pennsylvania

Field Office File #•. 4-6 —M-651 Bureau File #: 4-6 —5604-9

1,He: VARO COMPANY, INC., GARLAND, TEXAS;
DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL AIR
SYSTEMS COMMAND, WASHINGTON, D.C.;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL SUPPLY 

Character: OFFICE, PHILADELPHIA, PA.

FRAUD AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY
Synopsis:

AUSA____________________ advised that he was declining
prosecution m this matter and was in the process 
of formulating his reasons for his declination.

He stated he was advising the Department of Justice of the 
reasons and would make a copy of the letter available to 
this office.

- P -

DETAILS: On October 9. 1968, Assistant U.S. Attorney|
was contacted regarding this matter 

whereupon he advised that due to a rather heavy 
trial calendar these past weeks he has been unable to 
review the matter sufficiently to formulate a definite 
prosecutive opinion. He related he contemplated reviewing 
the matter thoroughly within the next two or three weeks 
after which he would furnish a definite prosecutive opinion.

b6
b7C

On October 29, 1968, and November 6, 1968. an 
attempt was made to contact Assistant U.S. Attorney! 
concerning an opinion in this matter; however, he was 
unavailable.

b6
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

-6- U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878



PH 46-4651

On November 12, 1968, _______________was contacted
and advised he had not had an opportunity to review the 
case; however, he intended to do so in the immediate 
future and indicated he would do so during the week of 
November 18, 1968.

On November 22, 1968, an attempt was made to con­
tact Assistant U.S. Attorney! I and again he was not
available. On December 3, 1968, Assistant U.S. Attorney 

|was contacted and advised that he was in the pro­
cess, of reviewing the case and would furnish an opinion in 
the immediate future.

---------  On December 17, 1968, Assistant U.S. Attorney 
was contacted whereupon he advised he had been con­

tacted by the Department of Justice and requested to render 
an opinion in this matter. He stated he has reviewed the 
matter in detail and has decided to decline prosecution; 
however,.was in the process of formulating his reason for 
declination and would make a copy of his reply to the 
Department available to this office.

- 2*  -



(Rev.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

CHARACTER OF CASE

REPORTING OFFICE

PHILADELPHIA
OFFICE OF ORIGIN

PHILADELPHIA
DATE

1/31/69
INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

1/14/69
TITLE OF CASE

Varo Company, Inc., Garland, Tex.;
REPORT MADE BY

EDWARD J. KAIL. JR.

TYPED BY

TAM
Dayton T. Brown Company, 
Bohemia, L.I., New York; 
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval Air 
Systems Command, Washington,D.C.; 
UNSUBS; Employees, U.S. Naval 
Supply Office, Philadelphia, Pa.

REFERENCE

Report of SA EDWARD J. KAIL

FAG - CONSPIRACY

- A*  - 
COVER PAGE

12/19/68

b6
b7C

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED NONE ACQUIT­
TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR 1 1 Y ES j7~lNO
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS I IY ES |X~)nO

CON VIC. AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

APPROVED

COPIES MADE:

'N CHARGE

1 - Philadelphia (46-4651)

1 - USA. EDPA

4/- Bureau (46-56049)

b6
b7C

Z/6-

6 JAN 311969 |

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency f s
Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd. f

By * >' «•' ? rtb V' TO P.7//L
Ar U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1967 0-273-877
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/
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 “ USA, EDPA

Report of: 
Date:

EDWARD J. KAIL, JR. 
January 31, 1969

PHILADELPHIA, 
UB,ce: PENNSYLVANIA

Field Office File 46-4651 46-56049
Bureau File #:

Title: VARO COMPANY, INC.. GARLAND, TEXAS;

Character:

DAYTON T. BROWN COMPANY, BOHEMIA, L.I., NEW YORK;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL AIR
SYSTEMS COMMAND, WASHINGTON, D. C.;
UNKNOWN SUBJECTS; EMPLOYEES, U.S. NAVAL SUPPLY 
OFFICE, PHILADELPHIA., PA.

Synopsis:

matter.

FRAUD AGAINST THE C

AUSA |
letter to the Depai 
his reason for dec] 
Details of this let

GOVERNMENT - CONSPIRACY 

made available a copy of his 
’tment of Justice setting forth 
.ining prosecution in this 
;ter are set out.

- C -

b6
b7C

DETAILS: On January 14, 1969, Assistant U.S. Attorney
Hmade available a copy of the letter ne 

forwarded to the Department of Justice setting 
forth his reasons for declining prosecution in this matter. 
Set out below are| [reasons as set forth in the
above letter.

b6
b7C

b5 
b6 
b7C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to

your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

■frU.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1967-0-273-878



PH 46-4651

b5 
b6 
b7C

In view of the above, no further Investigation is being con­
ducted by this office and this matter is being considered 
closed.

2*
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